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SUBJECT: INVESTIGATION REPONT 50.293/81-37; 10 CFR 50.44

MATERIAL FALSE STATEMENT INCIDEAT

The subject investigation report is scheduled for {ssuance on

March 18, 1982, From the evidence developed during this {nvestigation,
we onclude that the incident does not appear to involve deliberateness
on tie part of the Boston Edison Compan' nor {ts employees, Rather,
the incident resulted from a lack of efrective management of communi-
cations to the NRC,

As discussed, an advance copy of this report is forwardad for your
review, I plan to 1ssue the report on March 18; piease advise {f vou

believe issuance 1s inappropriate.
énaﬂd c.Q m'ym:tru
Regional Administritor
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Docket No. 50-293

Boston Edison Company M/C Nuclear

ATTN: Mr. F. M, Staszesky
President

800 Boylston Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02199

Dear Mr. Staszesky:

By letter dated January 18, 1982 you were informed of the Notice of Violation
and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalties regarding the failure of Pilgrim
Nuclear Power Station (PNPS) to comply with the requirements of 10 CFR 50.44
(Standards for Combustible Gas Control System in Light Water Cooled Power
Reactors). In this letter we stated that an investigatiun was ongoing into
the circumstances surrounding certain asnects related ‘o this matter,

This fnvestigation, conducted by Mr. R. Keith Christopher of the NRC Regfon I
Office, has been complated. The purpose of the investigation was to determine
the circumstances su~rounding the material false statement contained in the
BECo letter to the N.C dated October 19, 1979 regarding compliance with 10 CFR
50.44 and to determine why the NRC was not promptly notified of the information
subsequently developed by the BECo staff which fdentified that some of the
requirements of 10 CFR 50.44 had not been met.

Areas examinec during tnis fnvestigation are described in the NRC Region I
Investigation Report which s enclosed with this letter. Within these areas
the fnvestigation consisted of selective examinaticns of procedures and documents

relevant to this fssue, Interviews of both present and former BECo employees,
and the obtaining of sworn statements.

Based on our review of the facts, information, and sworn :tatements obtained
during this fnvestigation, we found that this evidence indicates that the
false statement was not delfberately made and that the cuntary information
subsequently developed by the BECo staff was not intentional'y withheld from
the NPC. Rather, these ftems resulted from a lack of effect( e management of
BECo comiunicatfons and notifications to the NRC. This findinq does not
n1t1?cto the serfousness of this incident nor lessen our concers about the
problems fn the PNPS management and control of NRC regulated activities which
were previously addressed 1n the Notice of Violati~4 and Proposec Imposition
of Civil Penalties date, January 18, 1982, The inrormation develcved as a
result of this (nvestigation provided further insight into these problems.

While a specific response to this {nvestigation report is not requiread, we
expect that the information contafned in this report will be examined and
considered when implementing the corrective actions you are taking in response
to the Order Modifying License Effective Immedfately dated January 18, 1982,
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In accordance with 10 CFR 2.790(a), a copy of this letter and the enclosure
will be placed in the NRC Public Document Room unless you notify this

2f "ice, by telephone, within ten days of the date of this letter and submit
written application to withhold Information contained therein within thirty
days of the date of this letter., Such application must be consistent with
the requirements of 2.790(b)(1).

Sincerely,

Ronald C. Haynes
Regional Administrator

Enclosure: NRC Investigation Report No. 50-293/81-37

cc w/encl:

W.0. Harrington, Senfor Vice President, Nuclear

J.E. Howard, Vice President, Nuclear

A.V. Morisi, Manager, Nuclear Operations Support

R.D. Machon, Nuclear Operations Manager = Piligrim Station
Public Document Room (POR)

Local Public Document Room (LPOR)

Nuclear Safety Information Center (NSIC)

NRC Resfident [nspector

Commonwea'.h of Massachusetts (2)



U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
REGION I
Report No. 50-293/81-37
Docket No. 50-293 ]
License No. DPR-35 Pricrity _ == Category _C
Licensee: Boston Edison Company
800 Boylston Street

Boston, Massach iziis 02199

Facility Name: Pi';:1m Nuclear Power Station

Investigation At: Plymouth, Massachusetts; Boston, Massachusetts; Atlanta,
Georgia; New Orleans, Loufitana; Phoenix, Arizona

Investigation Conducted: November 24, 1981-January 7, 1982

34;@;
son, Uirector, Enforcement e/signed

and Ingostigat1ou Staff

Investigator:

Approved By:

nvestigation from Nov r 24 8l-Janvary 7, 198

Areas Investigated: The finvestigation was conductad to determine the
circumstances surrounding the licensee's submittal of a lettear to the NRC
dated October 19, 1979 which contained an apparent material false statemen:
regarding the status of the Pilgrim Nuclear Power Statfon's compliance with the
requirements of 10 CFR 50.44, and to further determine 1f the 1icenses
fntentionally withheld from the NRC information daveloped subsaquent to

fts October 19, 1979 submittal indicaiing the Pilgrim Nuclear Powar

Station was in noncompliance with the requirements of 10 CFR 50.44.
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[. SUMMARY

This 1nvut1?uion was initfated to determine the circumstances surrounding
the submittal of a letter from the licensee to the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission's Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation (NRR) dated October 19,
1979 which contained an apparent material false statement pertaining to the
status of the Pilgrim Nuclear Power Statfon (PNPS) compliance with the
requirements of 10 CFR 50.44, “Standards for Combustible Gas Control System
in Light Water Cooled Power Reactors." In this letter, the licensee stated
1t had conducted an analysis demonstrating that compliance with 10 CFR °
50.44 requirements had been met with existing plant equipment. This equipment
consists of an existing standby gas treatment system and the drywell and
torus purge and vent lines. Exhaust from both the torus and drywell is
routed to the main stack via the standby gas treatment system, «nd nitrogen
makeup is supplied via the purge 1ines. This arrangement serves to control
hydrogen concentrations by a bleed and feed method. Interviews of present
and former licensee corporate and plant personnel (including the author of
the letter) determined that no formal analysis had actually been conducted
to support the statement of complfance made in the October 19, 1979 letter
to NRR. The conclusion was apparently based on a purge analysis only in
which the maximum offsite doses were estimated and compared with the dose
uidelines of 10 CFR 100 but did not consider the requirements of 10 CFR
20, Appendix A, Genera) Desfgn Criteria 41, 42 and 43 as required by 10 CFR
50.44. Further, 1t was determined that following an October 30, 1979
request from NRR for the analysis referenced in the October 19, 1979 letter,
an evaluation was prepared of PNPS compliance with 10 CFR 50.44. This
evaluation indicated PNPS was in noncompliance with 10 CFR 50.44 because a
recent reactor habitability study had indicated that credit could not be
taken for operator actions to satisfy the single failure and loss of power
design criteria of General Design Criterfon 41. This evaluation of PNPS
compliance was prepared by the licensee's Nuclear Enginwering Department
(NED) and was formally transmitted to the licensee's Nuclear Operations
Department (NOD) by internal memorandum on March 28, 1980. The NRC was not
notified of the contents of this evaluation until May, 1981 folluwing an

NRR telephone roquest asking the licensee ta respond to the NRC letter of
October 30, 1979 which originally requested the analysis. It should alse

be noted that Asendment 15 to the FNPS Final Safety Analysis Report (FSAR),
dated January 28, 1974, had already assumed for design purposes that the
reactor building would be inaccessible for 45 days after a design basis

loss of coclant accident (LOCA). Amendment 35 was submitted to the NRC as

a result of the regulatory staff's review of the FSAR application and

subsequent conclusfon that a combustible gas control svystem vas required
for the Pilgrim statfon,

Interviews of NED personne] determined that the analysis had been reviewed

and approved by the MED Fluid Systems Division Supervisor and the NED

Manager prior to befag transmitted to the NOD.  The NED personnel interviewed
said 1% was their enderstanding that this evaluation had been submitted to

the NRC by the NOD Licensing Divisfon. Interviews of NOD personne! responsible



for responding to the NRC request for the analysis stated their position to
be that the evaluation, as recefved by NOD, was fnadequate to support a
statement of either compliance or noncompliance with 10 CFR 50.44. While
the individuals interviewed denfed intentfonally misleading the NRC regarding
the status of PNPS compliance with 10 CFR 50.44, they were unable to explain
what happened to the evaluation after 1t was formally transmitted to NOD on
March 28, 1980 or why these perceived fnadequacies in the evaluation were
not resolved and the results reported to the NRC per 1ts request of October
30, 1979, A1) of the individuals interviewed regarding the reportability

of the results of the evaluation stated that, 1n retrospect, 1t was their
opinfon that the evaluation and 1ts conclusions should have been reported

to the NRC to fdentify a potentia)l ftem of noncompliance. The licensee's
management personne! opined that the occurrence was an cversight caused by

a lack of management contro)l over the processing of NRC correspondence and
requirements and not an intentfonal attempt to mislead the NRC regarding

the status of PNPS compliance with 10 CFR 50.44,



II. PURPOSE OF INVESTIGATION

The purpose of this investigation was to determine the circumstances syrrounding
the 1icensee's submittal of a letter to the NRC dated October 12 1579

which contaired an apparent materfal fals” statement regard’ng Y. ttlatus

of Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station's compliance w'th the reguiresents of 10

CFR 50.44, and to further determine 1f the 'icensee intencionally withhald

from the NRC information developed subsr qu.nt to its October 1§, 197§

submittal {ndicating PNPS was in noncom,!fance with 10 ", §° 44,



III. BACKGROUND

On August 25, 1971 the Atomic Energy Commission's Divisfon of Reactor
Licensing (ORL) published the report of fts Safety Evaluatfon (SER) of the
application by BECo for a license to operate the Pilgrim Nuclear Power
Statfon (PNPS). Section 4.1.2 of the SER entitled "Containment Atmosphere
Control™ concluded that the licensee should provide a hydrogen control

system in addition to the purging system proposed by the licensee to maintain
the concentrations of combustible ?ll!! below flammability limits. In
response to this requirement, the licensee submitted, on January 28, 1974,
Amendment 35 to 1ts Final Safety Analysis Report proposing fnstallation. of
the containment atmosphere dilution (CAD) system as a method to provide
redundant means of nitrogen supply to the cuntainment. In Section III,
"Design Basis", of this amendment, 1t {s assumed that the reactor building
would not be accessible for &5 days after the design basfs LOCA, and that

the CAD and nitrogen makeup s stems and thefr assoclfated instruments/controls
would be designed to allow remote operation from the main control room.
However, by letter dated June 13, 1974 to the AEC's Directorate of Licensing
the licensee advised that ft had suspended work on the CAD system as described
fn Amendment 35 pending fssuance of the revision to Regulatory Guide 1.7,
“Control of Combustible Gas Concentrations in Containment Following a Loss=
of-Coolant Accident”, then under consideration by the AEC, following which
the proposed CAD system would be reevaluated and modified as apprepriate.

In September 13976 Regulatory Guide 1.7, Revision 1, was fssued for comment
and Revisfon 2 was fssued 1n final status 1n November 1978. UJn October 27,
1978, 10 CFR 50.44 was published and became effective on November 27, 1978,

10 CFR 50.44 required that a means be established for control of hydrogen

gas that may be generated following a loss of coolant accident. Additionally,
311 BWR/PWR power eactors fueled with cylindrical zircaloy clad oxide

pellats were to have the capabilfty to (1) measure hydrogen in the containment,
(2) fnsure a mixed atmosphere, and (3) control combustible gas conce trations.
For facilities in which the notice of hearing on the application for a
construction permit was published before December 22, 1968 (as 1s the case

for PNPS), a purging system 1s an acceptable means provided 1t could be

shown that the combined radfation dose at the low population zone outer
boundary met the dose guidelines of 10 CFR 100 and it could be shown that

the purging system was designed to conform to the general requirements of

10 CFR S0, Appendix A, General Design Critaria 4), 42, and 43,

By letter dated March 14, 1979, the licensee was reminded that Regulatory
Guide 1.7, Revisfon 2, was fssued 1n fina)l status 1n November 197‘ and was
requested to submit within 60 days a schedule for installation and testing
of the CAD System, the work on which had been suspended 1n 1974 unt!)
Regulatory Guide 1.7 was fssued. In a response dated June 6, 1979, the
11censee advised that 't no longer {ntended to install the CAD system and
stated 1ts intent to retain the fnert containment atmosphere while a

system that incorporated hydrogen recombination was evaluated. Furthermore,
the licensee advised that a summary description of the proposed system and

proposed schedule of implementation would be submitted by September 19,
1979.



In a letter to NRR dated October 19, 1979, BECo confirmed the CAD system
would not be installed, requested deletion of Amendment 35, and further

stated that based on analysis, PNPS met the requirements of 10 CFR 50.44
with existing equipment.

By letter dated October 30, 1979, NRR requested the licensee to subait
within sixty days the analysis referenced in the October 19, 1979 letter
which demonstrated conformance with 10 CFR 50.44, This request was not
responded to until June 15, 1981 when the licensee provided an evaluation
dated March 28, 1980. This evaluation was stated to be the documented
basis for the licensee's letter of October 19, 1979. However, none of the
dozumentation submitted demonstrated that an analysis had been performed
prior to the October 19, 1979 letter to support the conclusions contained
fn that letter. The evaluation of March 28, 1980 stated that al! 10 CFR
50.44 requirements were not met with existing equipment in that, as a
result of a TMI-related reactor habitability study, 1t was determined that
local operator action could not be credited to satisfy the single fallure
and loss of power criterfa of 1C CFR 50, Appendix A, GOC 41. On June 16,
1981, the licensee submitted Licensee Event Report No. 81-021/01X-0 formally
notifying the NRC of PNPS noncompliance with 10 CFR 50.44,

Subsequently, the licensee conducted from June 15, 1981 to July 16, 1981 an
fnternal investigation ro?trd1nq this incident. This licensee investigation
did not reveal any wilfull fntent to not comply with 10 CFR 50.44 or to not
report the noncompliance with this regulation after i1t was fdentified.

The investigation fdentified fnadequate management controls over the work
management systems, inadequate multidisciplinary reviews within the nuclear
urganization associated with the response to 10 CFR 50.44 and various other

management related deficiencies that contributed to the failure to comply
with 10 CFR 50 .44,



IV. DETAILS

This portion of the report {s prepared in two parts (Sectfon A and Section

B) to report independently on two aspects of the fnvestigation. Section

A addresses the results of the investigation into the circumstances surrounding
the licensee's submittal of the letter dated October 19, 1979 (BECo letter

No. 79-207) which contained an apparent materfa)l false statement to the effect
that PNPS met the requirements of 10 CFR S0.44 with existing plant equipment.
Section B addresses the results of the investijation to determine 1f the
1{censee fntentionally withheld from the NRC an evaluation dated March 28,

1980 that concluded that PNPS was in noncompliance with 10 CFR 5C.44,

A, %I%TS LEADING TO SUBMITTAL OF BECO LETTER NO. 79-207 OF OCTUBER 19,

1. Saquence of Correspondence Concerning 10 CFR 50.44

a. In response to the AEC Regulatory staff concerns raised over
hydrogen generation in the containment following a loss of
coolant accident and discussed in the FNPS Safety Evaluation
Report, the licensee submitted Amendment 35 to the PNPS FSAR
on January 28, 1974 proposing fnstallation of the containment
atmosphere dilution (CAD) system as a method to provide
redundant nitrogen supply to the containment. The system
was to De designed to assure control of combustible gas

concentrations by maintaining oxygen concentrations below
5%.

. On June 13, 1974, the 1icensee advised that work on the CAD
system as described in Amendment 35 was being suspended
until Regulatory Guide 1.7, which would delineate methods of
control acceptable to the NRC, was finalized.

¢. In September 1976, Regulatory Guide 1.7, Revisfon 1, was
fssued for comment,

d. In November 1978, Regulatory Guide 1.7, Revision 2, was
fssued In final status.

e. On November 27, 1978, 10 CFR 50.44, “Standards for Combustible

Gas Control Systems in Light Water Cooled Power Reactors, "
became effective,

f. On March 14, 1979, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation (4RR) 1ssued a letter
to Mr. G. Carl Andognini,k Manager, Nuclear Operations
Department, BECo, which reminded the licensee that Regulatory
Guide 1.7 was 1n fina) status ar requested the licensee to
submft within 60 days a schedule for installation of a



previcusly committed to CAD system in order to meet the
requireuents that PNPS have a hydrogen control system.

. On June 6, 1979, the licenses responded by letter to this
request stating "Our current plans do not call for the
fnstallation of a CAD system. We intend to retain the
present inerted containsent atmosphere requirements, and we
are evaluating a system .hat incorporates hydrogen recombindtion
capability.... We will submit a summary description of our

proposed system and our proposed schedule of implementation
by September 15, 1979.“

h. On October 19, 1979, the licensee, over the signature of Mr.
Paul McGuire, PNPS Plant Manager, submitted to NRR BECe
letter No. 79-207 which co\ . frmed that the CAD system would
net be installed and requested that Amendment 35 to the PNPS
FSAR be deleted from the docket. This document also stated
the following with respect to 10 CFR 30.44:

“To determine what :hanges are currently required for
pest LOCA containme~’, combv<tible gas cuntrol, we have
evaluated the present stat! ° design with respect to 10
CFR 50.44. Based upon our . “ysis, we comply with 10
CFR 50.44 with existing equt, 1t."

énvg%ugrg’l' TE: This letter was signed by Mr. Pauy)
uire, ant. Manager, in the absence of Mr, G. Car)

Andognini, BECo Nuclear Operations Superintendent.
Interview of Author of th

979

Mr, Howard Stefman, Senfor Chemical Engineer, BECo, was Interviewed
on December 3, 1981 b/ the reporting investigator. In a sworn
statement, Stefman acenowledged preparing BECo letter No, 79-207

of October 19, 1979 vhile assigned to the Nuclear Engineering
Department and alse icknowleged that at the time of the submission
of the letter to the NRC thare was no formal analysis done %o
support the stateme it of compliance. He explained that the
statement was made dased on 4 limited 1nforra) analysis in which

of fsite dose assas'ments were compared to ¢osc guidelines of 10

CFR 100 and that t1e practicalities of reactor building accessibility
and operator Mbiftability were not considered. Also, he sald

that at that tise ne was not aware that Asendment 35 assumed the
reactor building would not be azcessible after a design basis

loss of coolant «ccident. Steiman denfed that there was any

intent on his part to mislead the NRC regarding the status of

PNPS compliance with 10 CFR 50.44, and stated that at the time he
prepared the leiter he belfeved the station was 1n comp)iance

with 10 CFR S0 &4 buted on the informa) analysis he had done.
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Steiman also stated that {f he had done a proper analysis at the
time he would have realized the plant was not in compliance, and
said he would have stated as much at the time. Steiman said that
the draft of the October 19, 1979 letter was reviewed by his
supervisor (Mr. Wayne Merritt) and was then forwarded, in final
form, from the Nuclear Enginoor1ng'oopart-cne Minager (Stephen
Pasen) to the Nuclear Operations Depa~tment. Steiman said he was
not queried by anyone from the BECo staff either from NOD or NED
regarding the contents uf the October 19, 1979 letter and its
statement of compliance with 10 CFR 50.44. The sworn statement
of Mr. Stefman 1s appended to this report as Exhibit (1).

nteryiew of Mr. Wayne Merritt, Former Fluid Systems Division
§u§orv!sori NED

Mr. Merritt was interviewed Dy the reporting investigator on
December 8, 1981. He confirmed that during the time period in
question he was the supervisor of Mr. Howard Steiman in the Fluid
System Division of the BECo Nuclear Eng1noor1n? Department,
Merritt also noted at this time that he 1s no longer employed by
the licensee. Merritt said he reviewed Stefman's draft of the
October 19, 1979 letter. He satd that at the time the primary
criterion for the statement of compliance was the acceptable results
of the cffsite dose rate assessments per 10 CFR 100 rather than a
point by point analysis of compliance with 10 CFR 50.44 requirements.
Merritt acknowledged that this analysis was {nadequate and did
not consider nperator habitability in reference to satisfying the
single failure and l10ss of power criteria of 10 CFR S0, Appendix
A, 41, Merritt recalled that at the time he was confused as
to what direction the combustible gas 1ssue was going in light of
the TMI experience and he felt that the post ™! standards would
be much more stringent than the present 10 CFR 50.44 requirements.
Marritt concluded that he did not, nor did he belfeve that anyone
fnvolved n the preparation and review of the October 19, 1979
latter, intend to decelye the NRC with respect to the status of
PNPS compliance with 10 CFR SO0.44. The sworn statement of Mr.
Merritt 1s appended to this report as Exhibit (2).

g_&m.'no' Mr. Stephen Rosen, Former Nuclear Engineering Department
nager

Mr. Rosen was interviewed on December 15, 1981 by the reporting
fnvestigator. Rosen advised he 1s currently the Director of
Analysis for the Institute of Nuclear Power Operations (INPO) but
that during the time period 1n question he was Manager of the NED
for Boston Edfson Company. In a sworn statement, Rosen said he

did not recall reviewing an analysis or documentation to support
the statesent of compliance with 10 CFR $0.44 1n the October 19,
1579 letter to NRR. Rosen ,atld normally he would not have reviewed
documentation of this nature unless specifically requested to do
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s0. He said that since he did not review or request the analysis,
he was not aware of the fact that an analysis to support tha
statement of compliance in the October 19 letter was not formally
documented nor was he aware of what the conclusion of compliance
was based on. Rosen said he ipproved the letter and fts transmitta)
to the NUD based on the “green sheet review" for NRC correspondence
which indicated that Mr, Wayne Merritt had already approved the
document and fts contents. Rosen denfed that there was any

intent on the part of NED personnel to mis)zad the NRC with

respect to the status of zompliance with 10 CFR 5C.44 at PNPS,

and corjectured that an inadequate "green sheet review" by both

NED and NOD personne) contributed to the incident. The sworn
statement of Mr. Rosen 1s appended to this report &s Exhibit (3).

tNVﬁ;T%Q&TQR's !QT;: The “green shaet review" refefrnd to by Mr.
osen 1s 4 sign off process (per NOD Procecure 6.03, ontrol of
NRC Corresponcance) that 1s utilized to fnsure that all the
cognizant lnncTcrs review important correspondence before 1t 13

signed anc mailed to the NRC,
5. nterview of Nuclear Uperation rtment Personne) Invol n
dRTIJIﬂIIFIUJIIEIFIIIIi-_Iiii r No. 79~ r
a. Mr. James Keye nior Licensing Engineer , was interviewed
on Dec r9, I By the reporting investigator. He said

his responsibility with respect to the document was to
fnsure that the letter as drafted by NED was in proper
format and to insure that the green sheet review was carried
out within the NOD. He said he accepted as fact that the NED
had an analysis to support the statement of compliance in
the letter of October 19, 1979 and did not question what
type of analysis was done or what the basis was for the
conclusion that PNPS was 1n compliance with 10 CFR 50.44,

The sworn statement of Mr. Keyes 1s appended to this report
as Exhibit (4),

Yy the reporting § ¢ '
1981, Zfemfanski advised that during the time perioed in
question he held the position of Plant Support Croup Leader
and as such was fnvolved 1n the activities pertaining to the
fssve of compliance with 10 CFR 50.44 including the tieonsoo‘l
lettar No. 79207 of October 19, 1979. With respect to that
Tettar, Ziemianski safd he would not have questioned whether
or not the analysis referred to 1n the letter actually
existed, nor would he have attempted to determine the details
of such an analysis that led to the conclusion of compliance
with 10 CFR S0.44. Ne safd his sign off on the green sheet
review would primarily have been based on the fact that the
analysts was already approved by the NED Manager (Stephen
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Rosen). Ziemiinski safd that after reviewing the leiter he
would provide 1: to the Licensing Division of NOD for development
fn*to a formal letter for signature prior to 1t being sent to
the NRC. Zie danski concluded that he did not believe there
was any inten. vo mislead the NRC regarding compliance with
10 CFR 50.44, and attributed the incident to an fnadequate
management review of the letter prior to submittal to the
NRC 1n addit.on to confusfon as to what would actually be
required to meet the requirements of combustible gas control
in 11ght of the TMI experfence. The sworn statement of Mr,
Ziemfanski {s appended to this report as Exhibit (5).

Mr. Payl J. !§§g1ro, fg;ggr Plant ggnzgzr, PﬂP? was interviewed

Dy the reporting investigator on Dec r 16, 1981, McGuire

adyised that he 1s no longer employed by the Boston Edison

Company but confirmed he was the Plant Manager at PNPS

during t'¢ time perfod 1n question. In a sworn statesent,

Mr. McGuire said he signed BECo letter No. 79-207 of October

19, 1979 documenting compliance with 10 CFR 50.44 in the

absence of Mr, Carl Andognini, the Manager of Nuclear Operations.

McGuire safd that at the time he signed the letter he was

not aware of the basis for the analysis referred to in this

letter and was not aware that PNPS was actually in noncompliance

with 10 CFR 50.44, McGuire safd that at that time he wasn't

specifically aware of what 10 CFR 50.44 was, but signed the

letter Dased on the fact that the green sheet review indicated

previous acceptance of the document by the NED Manager, the

Plant Support Group Leader, and the Licensing Engireer.

McGuire concluded that, with respect to the preparation of

this letter, he had no reason to believe there was any

intent to willfully mislead the NRC regarding the status of
mpliance with 10 CFR S50.44. The sworn statement of Mr,

«Guire 1s appended to this report as Exhibit (6).

9 Man nt P!rionngl

, was Interv/iewed
" y the reporting investigator. In a
sworn statement, Fulton safd he was not dirsctly involved 1in
a review of the October 19, 1979 letter until subsequent to
fts submission to the MRC and was not aware of what the
basts was for the statement that PNPS was 1n compliance with
10 CFR 50,44, He safd his subsequent inquiries detersined
that there was no forma) analysis conducted to document
compliance with 10 CFR 50.44 prior to the submitta) of the
October 19, 1979 letter to NRR, Fylton sald he made this
determination as 4 result of discussions with the aut or of
the letter (Moward Steiman). Fulton also opined that
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operator accessibility to the reactor building to satisfy

the single fatlure and loss of power criteria of GOC 4] was
not considered in the October 19, 1979 letter. Fulton said
that prior to 1ts transmittal to NOD, both Wayne Menitt
(Supervisor of Fluid Systems) and Stephen Rosen (NED Manager)
should have reviewed the analysis for acceptabflity. The

sworn statement of Mr. Fulton s appended to this report as
Exhibit (7).

ggg1v1gg,1 A, who requested confidentiality, was fnterviewed
y the reporting investigator on December 8, 1981. With

respect to the October 19, 1979 letter, Individual A said he
had 70 direct invelvement in the preparation of that letter;
however, an offsite dose calculation was done under his
direction during this time frame to substantiate tho: following
4 containment venting, PNPS would remain within the dose
guidelines of 10 CFR 100. Individual A opined that tnis was
the "analysis® referred to in the October 19, 1979 letter to
NRR. He concluded that prior to the submittal of the
October 19, 1979 letter he was not requested to provide any
further information or analysis data with respect to 10 CFR
50.44 and further opined that he had no reason to believe
that anyone fntended to mislead the NRC with respect to 10
CFR 50.44 compliance. The sworn statement of Individua) A
s appended to this report as Exhibit (8).

c r ’ y the
reporting investigator. Prior to beginning the interview,

Andognini requested that his sworn statement regarding this
fssue De withheld from the public record.

Andognini stated he was absent from work during the time in
which the October 19, 1979 letter was being reviewed for
transmittal to the NRC. However, he stated that had he teen
the Tetter and read 1ts conten: he would not have questioned
the analysis referred to 1n the letter or 1ts conclus‘on of
compliance with 10 CFR 50.44. Andognint satd he would have
checked the green sheat for the other management reviews and
had he seen the concurrence of the NED management on this
review sheet he would have signatured his approval based on
hMs relfance of the prior approval of the NED Manager.
Andognini stated that he was not aware that PNPS was not 1n
compliance with 10 CFR 50.44 nor did he have any reason to
believe that the letter of October 19, 1979 was intended to
deceive the NRC regarding the actual status of compliance
with 10 CFR S0 .44 at the time 1t was submitted. A sworn
statement was obtained from Mr. Andognini but s being

withheld from this report per his request.
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r was interyiewed
er 3, and on January /7, y the reporting
{nvestigator., In a sworn statement, Moward safd that at the
time BECo letter No. 79-207 was submitted to the NRC stating
PXPS compliance with 10 CFR 50.44 he was not personally

aware of the basis for the statement of compliance and did

not know what analysis wes done to reach that conclusion.

He sald he was not fnvolved in any discussions or review
processes fnvolving the fssue of 10 CFR 50.44 complfance.
Howard sald that through subsequent inquiries he has determined
that there was no formal analysis as iIndicated 1n the letter
of October 19, 1979 that would Justify the statement of
compliance with 10 CFR S0.44, Howard commented that this

was a situation which 1n his mind was complately unacceptable.

Howard opined that the problem arose on this requirement
because of difficulties in trying to distinguish between the
10 CFR S0.44 criterfa and the post TMI requirements which
were Delfeved to ultimately require a striLter standard than
“hat previously permitted by 10 CFR 50.44. Howard said that
he did not believe anyone knowledgeable of the October 19,
1979 letter intended tu mislead the NRC as to the actua!
status of complifance with 10 CFR $0.44, and concluded that
an 1nadequate management review of the October 19, 1979
Tetter permitted this document to be transaitted to the NRC.

The sworn statement of Mr. Howard 1s appended to this report
as Exhibit (9).

7. Document and Procedure Review

Rggg\gtg:z §¥1d¥ 1.7, Revyision 2, provides an analysis of
yadrogen evolution following a postulated loss of coolant
accident. This analysis also provides parameter values for
assessing the radiological source term. This source term 1
based on the fission product distribution mode! values

. Ated fn the Regulatory Guide and thesa are consistent with
the values stated 1n 10 CFR 100.11,

glgg*;ggg_gg was submitted to the NRC on January 28, 1974 to
supplement and amend the PNPS Final Safety Analysis Report

(FSAR). This amendment (which the )icenses requested be
deleted from their docket 1n the October 19, 1979 letter)
provides a description of the means and controls to be
provided by PNPS to limit combustible gas concentraticn in
the containment following & design basis ‘oss of coolant
accident. It was noted that Section III, “DESIGN BAS!S," of
this document states the following:

“For design purposes 1t 15 assumed that the reactor
butlding will not De accessible Immadiately after the
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postulated desfgn basis LOCA but will be accessidle 45
days later with a postulated dose rate of 760 mR/hr
whole body and 10 R/hr thyroid."

"The CAD and Nitro?on Makeup Systems and their associated
instruments will allow remote operatfon, calibration
and test from the mair contro) room.“

During reviews of varfous BECo office memoranda related to
10 CFR 50.44, an int~raffice memorandum dated October 17,
1975 was found that was addressed to the author ¢f the
October 19, 1979 letter (M. Stefman). This memorandum
contains an analysis entitled “Reactor Building Mafntenance following
a Design Basis Accident" that states "The only complete dose
rate study for the reactor building 1: for air??r:o lct:vity.
Based on this dosage, A tor Bu % ng prior
%3 30 for maintenance 11£§§§-$*i§;§!§.' s memorandum
s ibit ‘

appe to this report as

NVESTIGATOR' TE: The author of the October 19, 1979

etter a teiman) was questioned as to whether this
{nformation was a factor in his conclusion as to compliance

with 10 CFR 50.44. Steiman stated his original determination

of compliance was based on taking credit for local operator
action and the information contained in these two documents
(Amendment 35 and the memo of October 17, 1979) was not
considered. Steiman dia not recall the specific purpose for

his receipt of the memorandum of October 17, 1979 but conjectured

it was in =eference to a stucdy he was conducting regarding
post accident sampling.

Nuclear Operations Denartment 'roggggr! ug._;.g;, ggnt;gl of
N ndence, establisfas ~cthods for the control o
crrrespondence betwean the Nuclear Operations Department
(NOD) and the Nuclear Regulatory Commissior regarding the
licensee's operationa) nuclear power plant., Table 6.03<A in

that procedure establishes review responsibilities of submittals
to the NRC as follows: .

(1) Muclear Operations Manager

Reviaw for = interface with other activities, cperations

parsonne)l commitments, policy considerations and cost/
benefit,

(2) lear Engineering Manager

Review for = factual content, engineering acceptability,
engineering personne! commitments, fnterface with other

activities, cost/benefit. Performs ana/or reviews
safety evaluacions,
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(3) Station Manager and Station Organization

Review for = factual content, effect on station operations,

station personne! commitment, interface with other
activities.

(4) Plant Support Gro r

Review for = plant support group personnel commitments,
fnterface with other activities, factual content,
proper review and followup assignment.

(5) Licensing Engineer

Review for = interface with other activities, schedules,
regulatory requirements, followup responsibilfity.

(6) Vice President = Nuclear

Review for = company policy, cost/benefit, organizational
commitment.

B. TS SUBS TO THE § TTAL OF 0 R NO, 79-207

1. Sequence of Correspondence Concerning 10 CFR 50.44

a.

In response to the licensee's letter of October 19, 1979,
wherein the 1icensee documented complfance with 10 LFR 50.44
with ex‘sting equipment, the Divisfon of Operating Reactors,
NRR, requested by letter dated October 30, 1979 that the
11censee submit within 60 days an analysis of the existin
equipment which demonstrated conformance with 10 CFR 50.44,
The analysis was to include sufficient detat! to enable NRR

to evaluate compliance with respect to 10 CFR 50 Appendix A,
Criteria 41, 42, and 43,

The licensee's formal response to this request was recefved
via BECo letter No. 81-127 dated June 15, 1981, Enclosure A
to this letter contained an evaluation of PNPS complfance
with 10 CFR 50.44  This evalustion, daied March 28, 1980,

was stated Dy the licensee to be the evaluation which documented

the basis for the October 15, 1979 letter. Enclosure B to
the June 15, 1981 letter contained what the licensee described
as "...the detatled evaluation of safd comnliance parformed
subsequent to discussions with you and members of your staff
to respond to your letter of October 30, 1979. The results
of this recently performed evaluation demonsvrate that
though rapid access for brief perfods of time 1s possible,
the caleulated upper 1imit dose rates may preclude personnel
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access for the extended perfods of time protected as necessary
to perform equipment maintenance to assure the single fallure
criterfon {s satisfied." The licensee further advised in

this document that "the system modifications which would

have resulted from this awareness were in fact developed and
installed during the 1980 refueling outage as a result of

the lessons learned from TMI. "

The introduction to the licensee evaluation of 10 CFR 50.44
dated March 28, 1980 states:

"Complfance with 10 CFR 50.44 depends on maintaining
combustible gas control while meeting the dose
requirements of 10 CFR 100 for post accident

cases, and -oot1agcsnnoral Design Criterion (GOC)
41, GOC 42, and 43" .

This evaluation further states:

"This analysis 1s the basis for the conclusion in
Reference (a) that Pilgrim meets 10 CFR 50.44 with
existing equipment., Subsequently, 1t was found
that one of tne assumptions in Reference (a) was
fncorrect. It was assumed that local cperator
dction could be used for satisfying single fallure
and loss of power desi‘gn critera. A recent Reactor
Buflding habitabilfty study, a result of the TMI

Lessons Learned fmplementation efforts, has demonstratec

that the Reactor Building may be fnaccessible

after an accident. The Reactor Building area dose
rates may be too Righ to permit personnel entry.
Because timely operator access for local actien
cannot be guaranteed, all 10 CFR 50.44 requirements
are not met with existing equipment. "

This evaluation was for = 1y transmitted to the Nuclear
Operations Department Manager via NED memorandum 80-404
dated March 28, 1980 over the signature of the NED
Manager (Stephen Rosen). This memorandus indicated
that the analysis was previously provided to the NOD on
February 22, 1980. The NED memorandum (80-404) 13
appended to this report as Exhibit (11),

TIGATOR' TE: "Reference (a;' in the above paragraphs
;:7;rs to licensee letter No. 79-207 of October 19,

Interview of Author of Licensee 10 CFR 50 .44 Evaluation dat
) — —
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r, safd that aftar the
o Licensing $ request for the analysis to
support compliance with 10 CFR 50.44, he was assigned by his
supervisor (Wayne Merritt) to prepare a formal ana.ysis to demonstrate
complifance with 10 CFR 50.44., Steiman said that in this analysis
b reached the conclusion that PNPS was not 1n compliance with 10
CFn 50.44. Steiman said he based his conclusion on the results

of a recent reactor building habftability study which was performed
as 4 result of the TMI Lessons Learned effort. According to
Steiman, the study concluded that because of high area dose rates
fn the reactor buflding, local operator action could not be
credited for sat!sfy1nz the single fatlure and loss of power

design criterfa of 10 CFR S0, Appendix A, GDC 41, '

Steiman said he prepared severa! "rough drafts” of this evaluation
which were distributed to both NEC and NOD personnel for review
and comment. He said his first draft was distributed for review
in the early part of November 1979. He also stated that the

final version of this evaluation, which was approved by his
supervisor and the NED Nanc?or prior to being formally transmitted
to NOD, refterated Nis conclusion that PNPS was not in compliance
with 10 CFR 50.44. Steiman safd he received no further questions
on the evaluation after 1t was transmitted to the NOD. He also
sald that he was not a party to any discussions regarding the
necessity of reporting noncompliance with 10 CFR 38.44 to the

NRC. HMe concluded that he did not belfeve there was an attempt

to withold this information from the NRC as much as there was an
fssue to formulate a valid and correct analysis prior to making

4 decision as to whethar or not PNPS was in compliance with 10

CFR 50.44. Mr. Steiman's sworn statement is appended to this
report as Exhibit ().

that after receipt of the req
50.44 analysis in support of BECo letter No., 79-207 of
October 19, 1979, ha assigned Mr. Stefman the task of preparing
a formal analysis to support the October 19, 1979 letter.
Merritt sald Stefman inftially assumed credisx for operstor
action to satisfy the single faflure and loss of power
criteria of 10 CFR 50, Appendix A, GOC 41 but as a result
of the TMI related reactor building habitability study he
learned that the reactor building would be 1raccessible
because of high dose rates. Merritt also safd 1t was his
recollection that Mr, Ziemianski (Plant Support Group Leader),
NOD', had informed Stefman that Amendment 35 to the FSAR had
already made this assumption even without the TMI dose rate
information. Therefore, the conclusion was reached within
NED that PNPS was not in compliance with 10 CFR 50 44.
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According to Merritt, the conclusions of this evaluation were
fnitfally reported to the NOD on February 22, 1980 and that same
evaluation was formally transmitted to the NOD Manager on March
28, 1980 over the signature of the NED Manager (Stephen Rosen).
Merritt also stated that at the time of the transmittal to .
both he and Mr, Rosen concurred with Steiman's conclusfon regardir
the status of compliance with 10 CFR 50.44. He also stated that
when the evaluation was transmitted to NOD over Mr, Rosen's
signature on March 28, 1980, he (Merritt) assumed that this
analysis was to be forwarded to the NRC. According to Mprritt,
after the evaluation wus sent to NOD, he received no further
comments or guestions on the evaluation and assumed that 1t was
acceptable. Merritt concluded by stating that he was not aware of
any discussion that occurred within efther the NED or the NOD
regarding the fssue of reporting noncompliance, and that the
responsibility for reporting noncompliance rested with the Licensirn.
Division within NOD. Mr, Merritt's sworn statement s appended

to this report as Exhibit (2).

r N
nager he approv N evaluation
that was transmitted to on March 28, 1980, and that at the

time this evaluation was transmitted, 1t was his expectation that
the analysis would be forwarded to the NRC by the NOD Licensing
Otvisfon. Rosen satu he recalied no discussions taking place

with NOD regarding the validity of the evaluation done by Stefman,
and said he was not a party to any discussions 1n which the

subject of reportability of noncompliance with 10 CFR 50.44 was
discussed.

Rosen safd that, as noted 1n the transmitta) semorandum dated

March 28, 1980, he was of the opinfon that the evaluation's
conclusfons were reportable to the NRC. He also clarified that,

per BECo policy, communications with the NRC were the responsibility
of the Licensing Division of the NOD. Rosen concluded that to

the best of his knowledge there was no request from the NOD for

2ty further review of the conclusions reached in the 10 CFR 50,44
eviluation after 1t was transmitted to the NOD on March 28, 1980

over his signature. Mr. Rosen's sworn statement 1s appended to
this repo) t as Exhibit (3).

lud1v1g§!l A stated that the reactor building habitability study
referred to 1n the 10 CFR 50.44 evaluation prepared by Mr. Steiman

was conducted under his direction pursuant to the requirements of
NUREG-0578, Section 2.1.6b (Design Review of Plant Shielding of
Spaces for Post Accident Operations). Individual A said the
purpose of this analysis was to determine areas in which shielding
modifications would be required to enhance cperator accessibility
to plant systems after an accident. Individua) A said he first
became aware during the latter part of 1979 that 10 CFR 50.44
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compliance relfed on taking credit for local operator action, and
that this created a conflict with the results of the reactor
building habitability study.

Indfvidua) A recalled that at the time, he reviewed Steiman's
evaluation of 10 CFR 50.44 at the request of the NED Manager, and
was in agreement with the conclusion stated in that evaluation
that indicated operator access may not be available to satisfy
the single fatlure and loss of power criteria of 10 CFR 50,
Appendix A, GDC 41, According to Individual A, modifications as
recommended in the habitabflity study were implemented at the
direction of the NOD and NED Managers. Individual A also satd it
wis his understanding that when the 10 CFR 50.44 evaluation was
transmitted to NCD on March 28, 1980, it was com~leted anu accepted
by the Nuclear Operations Department and 1t was his assumption
that this evaluation would be submitted to the NRC by the NOD
Licensing Division. Individual A concludec that he did not
believe there was any intent on anyone's part to withhold or
provide false information to the NRC regarding the status of
compliance with 10 CFR S0.44 for the purpose of bensfiting Boston
Edison Company. However, he could provide no logical explanation
4s to why this evaluation and 1ts fdentification of apparent
noncompliance was not reported to the NRC. Individual! A's sworn
statement is appended to this report as Exhibit (8).

Rev! f BECo Shielding Review Report (R r Building Habi 111¢
L

This shielding review was prepared and completed fn January 1980 as

part of the reactor buflding habitabilfty study conducted in response

to the requirements of Section 2.1.6b of the NRC's NUREG-0S78, “TMI-2
Lessons Learned Task Force Status Report and Short=Tera Recommendations.®
This review was directed towards fdentifying the locations of vital

areas and equipment 1n spaces around systems that may, as a result of

41 accident, contain highly radfoactive materfals., The objective of

this review was to determine areas where personne) occupancy might may

be unduly Timited and safety equipment unduly degraded by the radiation
fields during post accident operation of these systems.

Section 3 ot the licensee's report, entitled "Plant Accessibility and
Recommended Modifications", reached the following conclusion with
respect to reactor building accessibility:

*A review of personnel accessibility to the reactor butldin
Indicates that entry to most areas will be practically prtc?udod
for the first 30 days following the postulated accident due to
hgh radiation fields. Maintenance during this time period on
plant systems necessary for cold shutdown would be severly )imited
under present conditions. ..
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...In the event of a postulated single faflure, operator action
to position certain valves will be necessary to vent the primary
containment to atmosphere viy the standby gas treatment system in
order to maintain the analyzed combustible gas concentration
inside containment to less than explosive levels, Due to high
radfation levels in the vicinity of these valves, modifications
of the valves and the control systems should be made to obviate
the requirement for operator accessibility."

The conclusfons of this report suggested that the area radiation
assessments resulting from this review be utilized in developing post
accident procedures and appropriate modifications,

;N!§ST!%§TQR'& NOTE: According to internal BECo correspondence
examin y this fnvestigator, this analysis was provided to the Vice
President-Nuclear on Janvary 1, 1980 and to the Nuclear Uperations

Department Manager on January 2, 1980, both over the signature of the
NED Manager.

a. Mr. John Fylton nior Licensing Engineer, said that after he
rtcoiv;a the UEtoéor §U, 1;’! ] f

etter from the NRC requesting the
amalysis to support compliance with 10 CFR 50.44, he contacted
Moward Steiman of the NED to obtain the amalysis. Fulton said
that at the time he was told by Steiman that there was no formal
analysis done and no written documentation to support the statement
of compliance in the October 19, 1979 letter. Fulton said that,
at that time, he fn‘tiated actfon by requesting NED to provide an
analysts that would respond to the NRC request. MHe said a draft
of this evaluation was disseminated within NOD and NED for comment
fn early November 1979. According to Fulton, this draft was
returned to NED fn order to have NOD comments incorporated in the
evalu.tion prior to 1ts submittal to the NRC. Fuylton stated that
while 1t was clear in the March 28, 1980 evaluacion that the NED
position was that PNPS was not tn compliance with 10 CFR 50.44,
he, and to his recollection Mr. Ziemfanski (Plant Support Group
Leader) and Mr. Andognini (Nuclear Operations Department Manager),
did not belfeve the analysis was sufficient to prove or disprove
whether or not PNPS was 1n compliance with 10 CFR 50.44. Fulton
sald he did not recall specifically sending this analysis back to
NED for additional work but felt 1t must have been sent Dack in
order to get their additional comments incorporated into the
evaluation. However, in subsequent interview, Fulton acknow!=

od that 1t did not appear that the analysis was returned to

after 1t was transmitted to NOD on March 28, 1980.

Fulton denfed that there was a conscious management decision to
not report the noncompliance with 10 CFR 50.44 to the NRC, and
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sald he did not recognize the necessity to report the questionable
status of compliance with 10 CFR 50.44 unti] he reviewed what he
considered to be an adequate analysis to resolve the question of
whether PNPS was or was not 1n noncompliance. Fulton said he

felt the analysis to comply with the NRC October 30, 1979 letter
should have been done without the benefit of the Information
obtained as a result of the TMI studfes. Fulton had no explanation
for why this 10 CFR 50.44 {ssue was not resolved or as to why the
evaluation was never forwarded to the NRC. He acknowledged, in
retrospect, that the evaluation of 10 CFR 50.44 should have baen
reported to the NRC. He also safd that while the licensing group
had the responsibility for assigning outstanding correspéndenre

to responsible groups, they (Licensing Divisfion) had no autherity
to insure timely responses. Furthar, he opined that the cause of
this incident was contributed to by the fact that the licensee
Tacked a tracking mechanism to monitor the status of open ftems
with the NRC to fnsure timely followup of outstanding ftems. Mr.

Fulton's sworn statement 1s appended to this report as Exhibit
(7).

Mr, Jasig K!iaa, Senfor Lii!n*ina Engineer, said the NED analysis
prov to on Marc . was the first documented corre-
spondence completed by NED on this subject. MHe sald prior drafts
of this analysis were questioned by the NOC because they brought
fnto consideration a habitability study performed after the

October 19, 1979 letter. Keyes stated his opinfon that the

October 19, 1979 letter needed to be clcsed out before introducing
new information into the analysis. Keyss sald that, to his
knowledge, there was never any consideration given to an issue of
reporting noncompliance with 10 CFk 50.44. Keyes said he could
only conjecture that th's {ssue was not perceived as an immadiately
reportable ftem because ft was not actually being pursued by the
NRC, nor were there any immediate safety corsiderations due to

the plant being 1n an ouugo (January S-May 19, 1380). Also,
modifications to bring PNPS into complfance were in progress and
were scheduled for completion prior to stiriup. Keyes did state
that transafttal of the analysis from NED to NOD on March 28,

1980 was at the Managers' level because tha! version was considered
to be the final accepted version of the ans ysis. Mr. Keyes'

sworn statement 15 appended to this report as Exhibit (4).

r sald that
e upport Group was involved
in the reviev 0 CFR 50.44. He satd he first learned that

there vas no forual analysis conducted to support the October 19,
1979 letter after the NRC request of October 30, 1979 was received.
Iiemfanski recalled that the NOO Department (via the Liconsing
Division) requested the NED to prepare an analysis that would
support BECo's statement of compliance 1n the Octobar 19, 1979
letter. He said that, to the best of his recollection, several
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drafts of the evaluation were prepared by Steiman and were commente’
on by himself and possibly the NOD Manager (Andognini). Ziemianst’
sald there was general agreement within NOD that the evaluation

was inadequate and did not support efther compliance or non+
compliance with 10 CFR 50.44, and was thus sent back to NED in

order to have their comments and questions addressed in the
evaluation,

Iiemianski safd ¢ formal evaluation document was transmitted to
NED under an NED memorandum dated March 28, 1980. He maintained
that, 1n his opinfon, the evaluation was stil] {nadequate to
support a statement of compliance or roncompliance with 10 CFR
S50.44. He also explained that the information ootained from the
reactor building habitability study regarding operator ac-ass
was, in his opinfor, not pertinent to this evaluation 1n that
Amendment 35 to the FSAR had already made that assumption,

Ifemfansk! said that because they (the Nuclear Operatiors Depart-
sent) did not think the analysis was adequate ft was not forwarded
to NRR to respond to the October 30, 1979 request. He said there
was no formal mechanism by which the acalysis would have been
returned to NED for further work and stated that, in retrospect,

it did not appear that the analysis had evar been returned to NED
for resolution,

Itenfanski safd that he could not explain why NRR was never
notified of the status of 10 CFR 50.44, and said he did not

recall having discussfons with anyone fa NED or NOD regarding the
necessity of informing tha NRC of the potential moncompliance

with 10 CFR 50.44, He dented that there was anv intent to withho'd
this Information from the NRC for any reason. Ziemiansk! attributed
the fatlure to report noncompliance with 10 CFR S0.44 to a lack

of a systematic process to formally assess the reportability of
engineering or ana'ytical fssues or of fssues discovered by the
ofreite enginaering offices. Mr. Ziemfanski's {nitia) sworn
statement 1s appended to this report as Exhibit (§).

In a second sworn statement submitted by Ziemfanski (Exhibit 12
pertains) he advised that to the best of his racollection he did
not have any detailed discussions with the Nuclear Operations
Oepartment Manager relative to the status of complfance with 10
CFR 50.44 regarding the evaluation 1n question. He explained

that while the memorandum tronsaitt1n’ this evaluation was addressed
to the NOD Manager, he 203t probably forwarded the evaluation to
hMa (Zlemiancki) for action without actually exanining or analyzing
fts contents. He safd that while he did not fee) he was in a
position to make an absolute decision as to the acceptadbility of
the evaluation, he had input into the document and to a)) documents
of this nature. HMe refterated his opinfon that the evaluation

was inadequate to submit to the NRC,
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at rch 28, 1980 that transmitted the NED evaluatien of 10
CFR 50.44 to NOO nor did he reci)] seeing the evaluation or befng
mace aware of 1ts contents. He also safd he recalled not having
any discussions with anyone regarding the status of compliance
with 10 CFR 50.44 or of the need to report noncompliance with the
regulation as a result of this evaluation. Andognini said a
coordinator acted for him on most documents requiring action or
signature on his part and most documents of this type were screened
prior to his receiving them for signiture. He said the Plant
Support Group Leader (Ziemianski) fulfilled this role.

Andognini stated that based on his current review of the evaluation
fn question he could not understand why no action was taken to
report the potential noncompliance. He safid {f there was a
question of adequacy relative to the evaluation 1t should have

been brought to his attention so he could resolve the fssue

through discussions with the NED Manager. Andognint did note

that, according to his personnel records, he was absent from his
duties from March 27, 1980 through the first week of April 1980
and that Mr, Ziemfansk! would have reviewed his mat] and would

have taken whatever actions he deemed necessary for him.

Andognini concluded that this outstanding ftem (NRC Request
October 30, 1979) should have been f4entified as stil)l open on

the computer printouts that tracked outstanding items with the
BECo system; however, he conjectured that this system did not
provide for independent audit of the ftems that would have assured
identifying this 1*em 1n a much more expeditious fashion. As was
stated earifer fn this report, Mr. Andognini's sworn stetement is
being withheld 'rom this report par his request.

Mr. J. Edward Howar r provided a sworn
s.atement on January 7, n [3 acknowledged that he was
on distribution for the NED evaluation dated March 28, 1979, but
stated he had no recollection of reviewing that evaluation or of
being made aware of the fact that PNPS was potentially 1n non=
compliance with 10 CFR 50.44. He safd he 1s routinely placed on
distribution for these types of documents but satd his review is
normally Timited to insuring that the document had the appropriate
distribution and review control. Regarding this evaluation,
Howard stated "Mad I read this analysis, I sti1) do not feel that
it would have triggorod 4 concern on my part relative to non-
compltance with 10, CFR 50.44 because in my mind 50.44 set a less
than adequate standard than would be required after the TMI-2
sccident and both standards were referenced 1n the analysis.” He
4150 satd that based on his current review of the NED evaluation,
ft was now his opinfon that this document and 1ts conclusions
should have been forwarded to the NRC regardless of whether or
not there was BECO staff agreement on the eva'uvation.




25

Howard concluded that while he could not cite a specific reason

or excuse for the noncompliance not being reported to the NRC, he
did not, nor did he belfeve that anyone in the Nuclear Operations
Department of BECo intended to withhold the inTarmation from NRR
for the purpose of continuing power generation at PNPS or for any
other reason, efther financial or personnel, Mr, Howard's sworn .
statement 1s appended to this report as Exhibit (9).

when interviewed

said that in reference to the Marc " evaluation done by
the NED he was not infurmed or communicated with on this matter
and was not aware that PNPS was 1n noncompliance with 10 CFR
50.44. McGuire opined that the Plant Support Group who apparently
reviewed the evaluation did not, in his mind, have the technical
ability to make a decisfon as to the acdequacy of the evaluation
and that a determination of reportability should hive been made

by the plant Operating Review Committee (ORC). McGuire further
opined that a lack of communication between the plari and NED was
the cause of this incident. He explained that the Plant Support
Group screened everything from the NED to determine {f the plant
should or should not be informed or consulted with on certain
fnformation. McGuire concluded that while he did not believe the
information regarding noncompliance with 10 CFR 50.44 was willfully
withheld from the NRC he belfeved that management lacked the
appropriate control to assure adequate flow of information from

the NRC. Mr, McGuire's sworn statement 1s appended to this
report as Exhibit (6).

g Mr. Alton Morist, Manager, Nuclear ration roup, was
Thterviewed on December ¢, 1%&[ %; zﬁ% rtporting invcstigator.
Moris! said he recalled having no involvement in efther the BECo
letter of October 19, 1979 or in any followup %0 the NRC request
of October 30, 1979 for the BECo analysis thit supported the
October 19, 1979 letter. He sald he had no knowledge as to what
the rationale was for not reporting the appirent noncemp)iance
with 10 CFR 50,44 as fdentified in the March 28, 1980 analysis.
He denfed possessing any information that indicated there was any
fntent to withhold the status of comp)iance with 10 CFR 50.44
from the NRC. Moris! said his only direct involvement n the
fssue of compliance with 10 CFR 50.44 occurred in June of 198)
when the noncompliance was identified and the NRC formally notified

by LER. Mr, Morisi's sworn statement {s appended to this report
as Exhibit (13).

Review of BECo Documents Relating to NED Analysis dated March 28, 1980

A review of BECo files containing correspondence related te iN CFR
50.44 indicated that a 10 CFR S0.44 evaluation was receive” 1n the
BECo Nuclear Records Center on December 12, 1979. This vz uation
also documented that “PNPS does not meet the loss of power and redundancy
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criteria wit’ xisting equipment with consideration of Jost accident
doses. Modifications will be performed to fnsure loss of power opera:
bility and redu.dancy." The basis of this statement on the copy of
the evaluation located in the Nuclear Records Center was contained in
an apparent draft cover memorandum to the evaluatfon which stated

that, as a result of post accident shielding and accessibility stuaies,
modifications woul!d be needed to respond to NUREG-0S78 concerns, and

also indicated that these design modifications would assure compliance
with 10 CFR 50,44

The proposed changes discussed 1n the Jocument included a dcsan
change to the containment verting system to provide single failure
protection independent of operator access to the vent valves,

;Ng;;T;GATQg'S TE; A cover sheet to the memoranaum and 10 CFR 50.44
evaluation in the Nuclear Records Center indicated that this particular
draft was received by the Office of the Vice President, Nuclear on

Octob;;szz. 1979 and by the Nuclear Operations Department on October
31, 1979,

A draft of the 10 CFR 50.44 evaluation was reviewed by the investi-

gator. It indicated the evaluation was provided to NOD and to the NED
Manager on Janvary 10, 1980, This draft was marked and edited for .
comment by various personnel from NOD and NED. Of relevence in this - ¢
draft was a comment concerning the results of the TMI containment
habitability study as 1t related to 10 CFR 50, Appendix A, GOC 4]
criteria. The commert, made by the Plant Support Group Leader (E.
Ziemfanski), indiCated that, in his upinfon, the information obtatined

from the habitability study was not relevant to the amalysis. According
to notes on Lhis draft evaluation, 1t was returned to sometime
subsequent to January 10, 1980. Regarding the status of this draft
evaluation, comments attributed to Mr. Ziemianski on thiy draft were
quoted as follows, "We find that this analysis 1s stil] not in a

condition which we fee)l 1s acceptacle to NOD and the NRC."

Operationa) Status of PNPS

From October 1, 1979 to January S, 1980, the PNPS was operated at
power for 97 days out of a possible 97 days. From Janvary 5, 1980 .o

May 19, 1980, the PNPS was 1n a major rofuollntoond plant modificition
outage and was returned to power on May 21, 1980,

TIGATOR' TE: In November 1920, the Electric Light and Power
, & news magazine of electric utility managemsent and techno
n Co the outstanding electrical utility based on the strength :’y
fts financial and operationa) performance of 1979, PNPS was cited in
this award for 1ts 83% capacity factor of PNPS during 1979.
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8. Additional Ioquiry Relative to BECO Compliance With 10 CFR 50.44

Between May 14, 1979 and June 1, 1979, NRC Region I inspectors conducted
an unannounced fnspection at PNPS to assure that certain factors
contﬂbuunl to the frcident at TMI did not exisc at PNPS (refer to
Inspection Report 50-293//9-09 for detatils).

As a cesult of this inspection, three ftems of noncompliance were
fdentified relating to procedures specifying valve position, procedures
s”cifyin, valve locking, and valves being documented locked 1n the
wrong position. Of concern was the finding that the drywell nftrogen

makeup valves thay were re uired to be locked open were actually
locked closed.

The licensee responded to the items of noncompliance in this report on
October 21, 1979 via BECo letter No. 79-192. In the Vicensee's respons
to two of the ftems of noncompliance (identified as Items A and C in
the response) which did not address the status of the nitrogen makeup
valves specifically, the 1icensc: =*ated “Appendix A (valve l!st? of
all 2 2 procedur will be checked againsi < . ®270S and each will be
updated as nenissary. At the present time all safety systems have

bean checizu and we are in compliance fn this area. A)! systems wil)
be che.ked and we will be in full compliance by June 1, 1980."

Regarding the nitrogen makeup valves being locked in the closed
position (required open) the licensee was cited against 10 CFR 50,
Appendix B, Criterion XIV, “Inspection, Test and rating Status."

In the licensee response (Item B of the response) to the nencomo)fance,
the licensee did not address a verification of the actual and/or

correct position of the valves. Thelir response to this ftem of non=
compliance stated:

“The two NPO's fnvolved 1n these two incidents were admonished to
be more careful 1n the future when f1111ng out surve!llances to
assure that anything under surveillance that fs not as stated
Bust be Ha;nd on the surveillance sheet and brought to the

attention of the Watch Engineer. We are presently in comp)iance
‘n this area."

W: The nitrogen makeup valves 1n question are part
of the n n‘:: purge vent system required to be n compliance with 10
CFR 50. 44, following fnterviews were conducted fn an attempt to
deternine what the licensee had actually done to verify the actua)

position of the valves prior to preparing their response to the above
fdentified 1tems of noncompliance.
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0. 30-293/79-08

a. r. Edward Qo?, Prinﬁ*ﬂ gggings;, Ourlg V\i was interviewed
reporting fnvestigator on January 6, 2. Cobb coniirmed

that the valves referenced in Inspection Report No. 50-293/79-09
were the 1" manually operated nitrogen block valves. He advised
that the Piping and Instrumentation Diagram (P&ID) originally
indicated thit these nitrogen valves should be fn the open position
while the plant was running but that due to excessive nitrogen
Teakage 1n the containment, an Operating Review Committee approved
change to the 2.2 Procedures modified the valve position to
closed. He safd that a memorandum should have been submitted to
update the PLID following the procedure change; however, to his
knowledge, P&ID updates were running as much as 3 years behind

the actual changes in the plant,

Cobb advised that to the best of his recollection he provided the
majority of the input to BECo letter No. 79-192 which respondad
to the NRC Inspection Report and ftems of noncomp)iance. He said
that, as he could recall, there was no actual walkdown on any of
the valves using efther the PAIDs or the valve 11st to the 2.2
procedures. He said the PAIDs were compared against the valve
115t for the emergency core cooling system prior to the response
bo1nl‘suu-1ttod and that the long term intent was to check all of
the PAID's against the valve M1t (Including the nitrogen valves)
to insure that they were in complfance. Cobb satd 1f a dis~
crepancy was found during these reconciliations between the
PAID's and the valve 11st, a determination would have been made
as to how the plant was actually running and efther ihe FAID or

the valve 115t would be changed to conform to the plant operating
conditivns,

With respect to BECo's response to the 10 CFR SO, Appendix B,
Criterfon XIV citation, Cobb satd there was no verificaticon of

the position of the n1troton makeup valves at the tine of che
response because these valves were not consicdered to be safety
related. Cobb sald that, in his mind, Lhe citation called for
rv'r!unniin’ the plant operators who did mot accurately verify

the valve 115t with the actual valve position and for insuring
that all cperating personne] were refnstructed on the reguirements
of the surveillances. Cobb satd the valve position of the nitrogen
sakewp valves 1n question would have been verified by June 1,

1980 as stated in the BECo response.

Noery on January y the report Avestigator.

' )

HurAs stated that to his recollection the n'trogen makeup valves
(manval 1" valves) were placed 1n the closed position because the
ritrogen leakage into the containment from the varfous plant
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leakoffs negated the need to have the nitrogen valves open for
makeup. For this reason, the oporatin' procedure (2.2.70) was
changed 1n April, 1979 to close the valves to conform with the
actual operating condition of the plant,

Hughs recalled that as a result of the ftems of noncomp)iance in
IE Inspection Report No. 50-293/79-09 he was assigned to check

the PLID's against the procedures and valve check!'st, With
respect to the manual nitro?on makeup valves be recalled determining
that the PAID showed the valves 1n the locked open position while
the valve checklist showed the valves locked closed. Hughs said
he submitted & design change notice to the PRID to reflect the
change of the valve positions during operation from open to

closzd. Mughs recalled that, as per the response to NRC Inspection
Rzport No. 50-293/79-09, he was under a deadline of June 1, 1930

to complete the PLID and procedure reconcilfation. Kughs said

that this task did not fnclude an actua)l walkdown of the valves
unless there was a specific question about a valve position,

A walkdown such as this was not conducted on the nitrogen makeup
valves 1n question.

: , was interviewed on
y the report nvestigator regarding the

licensee's response to the ftems of noncompliance identified in

NRC Inspection Report No. 50-£93/79-09. With regard to the Item

B response by the licensee, Xeyes satd he reviewed the draft

response prepared at the plant and that he added the last sentence

which stated “"We are presently in compliance fn this area." Ne

sald this statement was added to Indicate that corrective action

had been taken with respect to fnsuring that the operators conducting

surveillances had been properly instructed 1n the correct procedures

of dofng the survefllances, and was not meant to fmply that any

valve position verifications had been conducted. Keyes safd 1t

was his frterpretation of Item B that the citation pertatned to

the tagging procedures and not tu valve positions. Keyes conc)uded

that since these valves were not considered safety related, the

verification of vaive position would be completed by June 1, 1980

during the review of all non=safety related systems as stated in

the response to the ftems of non-compliance.
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V. STATUS OF INVESTIGATION
The status of this fnvestigation 1s closed.
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VI. EXMIBITS
of Howard Stefman = 12/3/81
of Wayne Merritt - 12/8/81
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BECo Reactor Building analysis dated 10/17/79
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Second sworn statement of Edward Ziemfanski - 1/6/82

Sworn statement of Alton Morist = 12/2/8)



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
OFFICE OF m::g%at‘ AND ENFORCEMENT

Page ! of § Place: Boston, Massachusetts
Date: December 3, 1971

DRAFT STATEMENT

I, Howard Steiman, hereby make the following voluntary statement to Mr, Keith
Christopher, who has fdentified himself to me as an Investigator with the U, §.

Nuclear Regulatory Commission, | make this statement freely with no thniu
or pramises of reward having been made to me. Investigator Christopher is

preparing this statement for me at my request,

As baciground information, | am in the position of Senfor Chemical Engineer with
the Boston Edison Company. [ transferred frar the Nuclear Engineering Division

to the Fossi] Generation Division fn July 1980 {n order to take a supervisory
position,

The 10/19/7% letter fram BECo to the NRC states that based on our analysis we

comply with 10 CFR 50,44 with existing plant equipment. At the time of the
submission of this letter, there was no formal analysis done to support this
statement, The nformal analysis was based on an offsite dose assessment, This
analysis was incomplete because 1t did not consider the practicalities of reactor
building habitability, Tha contents of Amendment 35 including reactor butlding
habitabiiity were not consfdered in this analysis. Amendment 35 to my knowledge

was not prepared to satisfy 10 CFR 50.44 requirements, This assessment that was done
was designed to find out 1f 1t was possible to use & purge system for combustible

gas control at Pilgrim 1. The resylt sﬁo;td that we could use the purge system
with the existing LPZ at that time,

EXNIBIT )
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After BECo recefved the NRC's March 14, 1979 letter requesting a schedule for
CAD installation, I was assigned by my supervisor, Wayne Merritt, to look at
what type of system to fnstall, We, as an organization, (Nuclear Operations
and Engineering) started to look at options such as hydrogen CAD and air CAD,
however, no farmal installation plans were made. During this time the TMI
accident occurred and at this point, 1t was my opinfon that an oxygen control

system was more appropriate than a hydrogen control system for combustible gas
control at Pilgrim because 1t was a BWR

At this time, ! took the lead in exploring other options suzh as, hydrogen
recambination with an inerted primary contaimment atosphere. During the spring
and sumrer of 1979, representativas of Engineering and Operations met to try and
select a suitable system=, The first meeting resuited in the opinfon that the best
option was an inerted containment with hydrogen rezombination, There was later

a second meeting in which the more senior members of the Ooerations Department
were present and no consesus could be reached on combustible gas control, To my
recollection, this meeting occurred during the time frame that the NRC was sent
a letter dated 6/6/79 that stated that BECO was studying the various options,

At the time of these meetings, the 50.44 1ssue as related to compliance, was
not & concern as much as what the TMI retrofits would require, In my opinfon,
the organization felt that the 50,44 requirements would be incorporated into the

post TM! requirements, This 1s my opinfon because 50.44 would have allowed 2

defnerted containment and that no longer seemed appropriate., What | mm saying, 1s

that the 50,44 requirement allowed a less than 1% core average meta)-water

reaction and this assumption did not appear to be born out by the TMI accident,
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At this time, the 50,44 requirements were not getting much attention becsuse

I was handling the TMI modifications and was spread pretty thin, As a result,
the analysis for the 10/19/79 letter documenting compliance with 50.44 was both
{nformal and incomplete. At the direction of my supervisor, (Wayne Merritt),

I wrote the original draft of the 10/19/79 letter. As I recall, this letter
was transmitted for comment to Nuclear Operations (Steve Rosen to C. Andognini),
in the summer of 1979, Prior to this transmittal, the letter was reviewed by
my supervisor, In the 10/19/79 letter, I requested that Amendment 35 be dropped
because | felt the post TMI requirements would dictate new requirements for
combustible gas control, [ do not know how the Operations Department reviewed

this document as ! received no additional questions from them prior to formal
submittal of the letter on October 19, 1979,

After BECo received the NRC request for the 10/19/79 analysis, 1 was assigned

by Wayne Merritt to prepare an formal analysis that would demonstrate campliance
with 50,44, At the time | submitted the draft of 10/19/79, I believed that the
station was in compliance with 50,44, This belief was based only on the 1imited
analysis ! had done on the offsite dose assessments that was prepared by the Systems
Safety Analysis Group, If I had done a proper and complete forma! analysis, !

would have realized we were not in compliance and would not have written the
letter stating that we were in compliance,

On the analysis that | was formally requested to prepare, | was assisted by
Mr. Jim Ashkas of the Systems Safety Aralysis Group, I prepared the inftia)

handwritten draft myself sometime in late 1979, To the best of my knowledge, this
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was circulated within the Fngireering Department only for review. There were
at Teast two more drafts that were written by myself and Jim Ashkar, These were
circulated through the Operations Department for comment. [ received comments,
mostly in the form of questions on the draft, After meetings to resolve the
questions, the last draft was formally submitted to Operations under 0ffice Memo

A0-404 to Carl Andognint on 3/28/80, I am not aware of ary subsequent action
on this document,

In this document, I stated we were not in compliance with 50,44, This opinfon
was based on a reactor buflding habitability consideration that was ident{fied
to me by the Systems Safety and Analysis Group as a result of a reactor building
habitability study. This 3/28/80 document was reviewed and approved by both

S. Rosen and Wayne Merritt prior to being submitted to Operations, I do not

know {f there were further discussions on the analysis between my supervisors
and Operations personnel,

I do not know to what extent there were discussions relative ro whether or not
the NRC should be notified about the 50.44 ques:fon, 1n wy opinion, the
Licensing people would have been responsible for notifying the NRU 1f 1t was
decmed necessary, [ did reftarate my position in this document that in my
cpinfon we were not in compliance with 50,44 in March 1980, I explained to

my supervisors that the initfal analysis was incomplete and therefore incorrect,

It 1s my opinfon that Mr, Merritt and Rosen agread with my analysis or they would
not have signed off on the transmittal of 3/28/80. 1 do not believe that there
was an wilfyl) attempt on the part of BECo management to withhold {nformation



Page 5 of §

or to mislead the NRC regarding the status of 50.44, 1 believe the issue was
to formulate a valid and correct analysis prior to making a decision as to
whether or not we were in compliance with 50.44, In my position, I had no
responsibility for contact with the NRC and 1 would have no direct involvement
{n mny reporting situations to the NRC. |

I have read the foregoing statement consisting of five typed pages. I have
made and initialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink in
the margin of cach page. This statement {s the truth to the best of my knowledge,

recollection and bellef, I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing
{s correct and true,

1gina) s {iman, | 1, & ",

Subscribed and sworn to me before this 3rd day of December, 1981, in Boston,
Massachusetts,

1ginal si - 1th Chrd r, 12/3/8), A:§ m,



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
OFFICE OF INSPI&H&': ?M ENFORCEMENT

Page 1 of 3 Place: Boston, MA
Date: Decemoer 8, 158!

ORAFT STATEMENT
I Wayme J. Merritt, hereby make the following voluntary statement to R, Keith
Christopher who has fdentified himself to me as an Investigator with the U, §.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission, [ make this statement freely with no threats
or promises of reward having been made to me. Investigator Christopher {s
typing this statement for me at my request.

I an currently employed as an engineer with Chas, T. Main Engineering Corp.

I terminated Boston Edison Company employment on 11/25/81, My position had
been Manager - Nuclear Engineering.

My bas’s for the statements in the 10/19/79 letter was an informal, but
documented, analysis done by Mr, Ste‘man in the Kepner-Tregoe Decisfon Analysis
format. The primary criterion for gcceptable results was the of f-site dose
rate per 10 CFR 100, rather than a point-by-point analysis of compliance to

10 CFR 50,44, This analysis di¢ not consfder habitability as referenced in
Amendment 35, In retrespect, this was an {nadequete analysis because 1t was rot
per Appendix B, However, based on this limited analysis, | felt we were in
complfance with 50,44,

Following the NRC request for the analysis, 1 asked Mr, Stefman to formally
document the analysis to satisfy the NRC request. During the preparation of
this analysis, he assumed operator action could be credited in meeting the single
fatlure criterion because the secondary containment was assumed to be accessible.

EXHIBIT 2
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At this point he knew that TMI doses would render the contaimment inaccessible;
but TMI doses were not part of the 50.44 regulation, Therefore he felt he had

4 valid conclusfon. Subsequent to this point, Mr. Ziemfanski informed Howie

and me that Amendment 35 concluded that the contaimment would be fnaccessible
(even without TMI doses). This finding fnvalidated the assumption that operator
accessibility was valid, and therefore we were not in compliance with 50,44,

This condition of non-compliance was reported to NOD on February 22, 1980, as
stated in NED memo 80-404, dated 3/28/80, Mr, Rosen and ! concurred with Mowfe's
conclusion that "access....cannot be guaranteed.® The NOD attitude was “prove
to me (NOD) conclusively that we are not in complfance.” ! felt there was
sufficient basis at this time that we were not in compliance with 50.44, 1
assumed that the 3/28/80 analysis, agreed on by NOD, would be sent to the NRC

to meet the commitment, After my 3/28/80 memo with the analysis, I got no further
comments or questions on 1t from NOD so | assumed a1l was acceptable. 1 do not
think they (NOD) iIntentionally withheld Information regarding this non-compliance
from the NRC, At that time I was not particularly sensitive to the reporting

requirements and [ do not know to what degree NOD discussed reporting this
non-compliance,

I have read the foregoing statement consisting of 2 handwritten pages. ! have
made and nitfaled any necessary corrections and have signed my nase in ink in
the margin of each pace. This statement 1s the truth to the best of my knowledge

and belief, 1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 1s true and
correct,

Original signed by Wayne J. Merritt 12/8/8), 8:00 p.m,
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Subscribed and sworm to before me this Bth day of December 1981, 8:00 P.M,,
Boston, Mass.

1 P.M,



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY CCMMISSION
OFFICE OF lmﬂufzgg ?ND ENFORCEMENT

Page 1 of 3 Place: Atlanta, Georgfa
Date:  December 15, 198)

DRAFT STATEMENT

I, S, L. Rosen, hereby make the following voluntary statement to R, K, Christopher
who has fdent!i”ied himself to me a5 an Investigator with the U, S. Nuclear
Regulatory Cosmission. | make this statement freely with no threats or promises
of reward having been nade to me. This statement s being typed for me at my
request,

As background information, I am currently Director of Analysis for the Institute
of Nuclear Power Operations. 1 joined INPC on June 1, 1980, Prior to that, !
was employed by Boston Edison Company from June 1965 until late May 1980 and was
Nuclear Engineering Department Manager when | left Boston Edison.

Nith respect to the 10/19/79 Boston Edison Company letter to the NRC regarding
*Containment Atmospheric Control System® I do not recall reviewinrg the analysis
referred to in paragraph 2 of the letter and would nut normally have reviewed
such calculations unless such & review was requestes by anyone favelved., Since
I d1d not review the analysis, I was not ware of 1ts contents or of the fact
that 1t was not formally documented. [ relfef on the correspondence review sheet

showing signatures by N, £, Stefman and ¥. J, Merritt,

With respect to Amendment 35 to the FSAR, 1 do not recall any personal {nve)vement
in the formylation of the paragraph on page 10 referring to reactor building access.
From November 1973 wnti! July 1975, | was assigned to responsibilities on Pllgrim

2 at the Prydential Butlding and therefore was not involved in the finalization

Yu"'. ° i
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With respect to the 10/19/79 letter, there was no intent to deceive or mislead
NRC with respect to complfance with 10 CFR 50,44, | was n agreement with the
Boston Edison Company NED Analysis transmitted to NOD via NEL 80-404 dated 3/28/80
and expected NOD to transmit 1t to NRC., I left the empluy of Boston Edisun
Campany 1n Tate May 1980 and do not recall any further actions taken by NOD in

the zer'od between 3/28/80 and the end of May 1980, [ don't recall any specific
discussfons with NOD management about the validity of the calculations or
discussions with NOD management relative to 50,44 compliance. ! was not a party

to any discussions wherein failure to report as required by NRC regulatory was
considered,

As noted in the 1/28/80 transmittal memo for the analysis ! was of the opinfon
that the content was reportable to NRC, Per Boston Edison Campany policy,
Ticensing communications with NRC were the responsibility of the NOD., To the
best of my knowledge and recollection, there was no formal request by NOD for
any additfonal review by myself regarding the conclusfons in the analysis trans-
mitted on 3/28/80. I d1d not discuss - to the best of my nowledge and re-

collectfon the status of Boston Edison Campany cospliance with 50,44 after the
3/28/80 memo,

To some degree, the circumstances at the time (post-TM! mcdifications and the
refueling outage workload) may have contributed to the apparent lack of
follow-up by Boston Edison Company management.
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I have read the foregoing statement consisting of three handwritten/typed pages,
I have made and Inftialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name 1n
fnk 1n the margin of each page. This statement 1s the truth to the best of my
knowledge and belfef, [ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing

{s true and correct,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of Decamber, 1981, at 4:15 P M.,
in Marfetta, Georgta,

nal r 1 1, :18 PN,




UNITED STATES NUCLEAR RFGULATORY COMMISSION
OFFICE OF INSPE%}& ?ND ENFORCEMENT

Page 1 of 4 Flace: Boston, MA
Date: December 9, 1981

DRAFT STATEMENT

I, James Keyes, hereby make the following voluntary statemert to R. Keith
Christopher who has {dentified himself to me as an Investigator with the d. S.
Nu.lear Regulatory Commissfon, I make this sistement freely with no threats

or promises of reward having been made to me. Invastigator Christopher {is

preparing this statement for me at my request.

~ For informational purposes I am currently working for Boston Edison Co. as
Sr. Lic, Eng, ( 2-1/2 yrs.). This job encompasses in part the assigning of

{ncoming NRC correspondence to the varifous departmental disciplines for

rasolution,

The October 30, 1979 letter in question was typical of such correspondence
and was assigned to NED for closeout. During the closing out of the {tem it

was discovered that no "formal" analysis as indicated in the October 19, 1979
(#79-20) was available.

The analysis mentioned in the October 19, 1979 le(ter was assumed to be available
by the Operations Department. In other words when the Engineering Department
(Engineer through Manager) signed of f on any green sheet, the responsibility

for Engineering fnput was placed on th; éng1necr1ng Department, In tum
Operations was responsible for Operations, etc.. My responsibility as

EXHIBIT 4
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Licensing Engineer for this {tem was placing the draft Engineering response
into grammatical form and processing the "green sheet.” This means bringing
the letter to each individual 1isted on the sheet and insuring that any

comments the individual may have are adequately resolved prior to moving onto
the ne:'t signature.

1 accepted the fact that the Engineering Department had an analysis and was
not aware of the basis for that analysis,

The 3/28/80 analysis (NED 80-404) performed by NED was the first documented
piece of correspondence completed by NED on this subject. Prior to this

several handwritten/draft typed ver<ions were questioned by the Operations
Department because they brought into consideration a habitability study performed
(per TMI 0737) after our October 19, 1979 letter (which stated we were in
campliance at that time). This letter and statement needed to be closed out,

before introducing new information into an analysis.

At no time was there ever any consideration given as to reporting vs non-reporting
a potential {tem of non-complfance. Upon Operations receipt of the 3/28/80

memo there was again no deliberate, conscious effort made in terms of not
reporting a non-compliance, In retrospect I can only offer conjecture as to

why 1t was not perceived 4s an fmmediate reportable ftem and offer the following:

- The {ssue was not being actively pursued by NRR for closeou’
(due dates had slipped and NRC project manager was not bringing
to 14ght (as {s typically the case for hot ftems))
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- PNPS was in shutdown refueling mode and therefore no safety

consideratinns were immedia‘e

- Modifications to bring BECo into compliance were in progress

and were ccheduled for completion prior tu startup.

The level of authority for making a reportability type decision rested with
Mr. 6. C. Andognini, Superintendent, NOD, however I do not know to what extent
Mr. Andognini had been informed on this issue prior to the 3/28/80 memo.

The 3/28/80 memo {tes!f was transmitted at the Managers level because 1t was
considered the final version of the analysis. It did not provide the BECo
comr 11ance with 50.44 in terms of our October 19, 1979 letter as requested by
Operations, and as such was difficult to use for a "direct" response to the

NRC October 30, 1979 letter, but was acceptable in terms with the then current
conpliance with 50,44,

I do not recall any discussions or decisions made as to the need to report

this to the NRC as an {tem of non-compliance,

I have read the foregoing statement consisting of 4 typed pages. I have made
and inftfaled any necessary corrections and have signed by name in ink in the

margin of each page. This statement {s the truth to the best of my knowledge
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and belief. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 1s true
and correct. Executed on December 9, 1981 at 3:25 p.m,

Original signed by James D, Keyes 12/9/81 3:25 p.m.

subscribed and sworn to before me this 9th day of December, 1981, at 3:25 p.m.,

Boston, Mass.

Original signed by 1, Keith Christopher 12/9/81 3:25 p.m.




UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
OFFICE OF INSPE%;%%N ?ND ENFORCEMENT
N

Page 1 of 3 Place: P1ilgrim Nuclear Power Station
Date: December 2, 1981

DRAFT STATEMENT

I, Edward Ziemianski, hereby make the following voluntary statement to Mr., Keith
Christopher, who has {dentified himself to me as an Investigator with the U. S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission, I make this statement freely with no threats

or prouises of reward having been made to me., I[nvestigator Christopher is

preparing this statement foi me at my request.

As background information, I am currently in the position of Management Services
Group Leader for Boston Edison Company, I've heen in this position since November

1980 and prior to that [ was the Plant Support Group Leader,

Since | was promoted to the position of Plant Support Group Leader late in 1979,

[ was involved in the 50,44 requirements and ! belfeve I would have reviewed the
BECo Tetter of October 19, 1979, At that time, I would mot have questioned whether
or not the analysis as stated in that letter actually existed because the source
informution for the letter was provided by our NED. [ do not recall in what manner
I received this particular source information for review, but [ often received the
source information with a simple cuver letter (memorandum) from the Engineer?sg
Department Manager to the Nuclear Operations Department Manager., I, in tur: would
normally have provided that source information to the Licensing Engineer fo.

develooment of a formal BECo letter,

At the time, the Nuclear Operations Department received the NRC October 30, 1979
request for the 50.44 aralysis, our department (probably J, Fulton) went back *o

the Engineering Department in order to obtain th» analysis, Through discussic.s

with M, Steiman and others, we determined that there was no formal analysis

EXNIBIT §
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documented per NED procedures that would satisfy the NRC request. My recellection
fs that the discussions with the Engineering personnel center around the fact
that calculations were performed which indicated that the dose rates would be
less than 10 CFR 100 1imits, [ felt these calculations were unverified in that
they were not formally reviewed and documented, 1 belfeve we (the Nuclear
Operations Department) directec the Engineering Department to prepare an
analysis to support what the BEL. said in the October 19, 1979 letter. As !
recall, Steiman subsequently produced a draft analysis which was commented on

by myself, J. Fulton, possibly Car]l Andognini arnd others in the Nuclear Fuels
Division. We were in general agreement that the analysis was {nadequate and did
not support efther compliance or noncompliance with 50.44, I, and I believe
others 1n NOD, made comments on the draft and sent . back to Engineering asking
them to incorporate our comments in the analysis and address our questions.

A memorandum dated 3/28/80 forwarded a more formal, typed analysis document to

our department from Engineering, However, we sti1] maintained that this document

(the 3/28/80 memo) was totally {nadequate to support a statement that we are or are
not in compliance with 50.44, [ also recall commenting that the Reactor B
hapitability study referred to in the March 1980 document was immateria)l

that Amendment 35 had ¢lready made this assumption, Because we (the Operations
Department) fo1t the analysis was inadequate, 1t was not forwarded to NRR and

was again referred bazk to Engineering because we believed that our substantive

comments were not adequately, ff at all, addressed. While the Operations Department

had the final responsibility for respondir, to the NRC request for the analysis,

[ can not explain why we did not notify them of the questionable status of the
analysis, We bel eved that the issue would have been readily resolved and a

response would have been sent to NRR ‘n the near future. I do not recall any

b *avone reqgarda’ Ry recess! t inform the NRC of 3 "".r"q~
- - =y G o 3 " - - - - . w PV AETIS
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noncompliance. I have no reason to believe that a conscious decision was made
to withhold a potential noncompliance from the NRC, Our position, as I can best
recall, was that the analysis was fnadequate to respond efther positively or

negatively regarding our compliance with 50,44,

During this time perfod, there was no systematic process to formally assess
reportability requirements of engineering related, e, analytical, issues

to the NRC regional office particularly 1f, or when the issue was discovered

in the off-site engineering offices. Recause of this and the pressures involved
fn the 1980 outage, I believe we unintentionally failed to adequately followup
on this issue of reporting the status of the 50.44 analysis, I would restate
that there was never any consideration given to the reporting the issue to the

NRC Regfonal Office because the question was not raised,

[ do not belfeve we had a tracking mechanism to trigger a compliance review
of 50.44 or other items of the same time period; this weakness has been

fdentified and we (the BECo) are in the process of attempting to correct this

weakness,

I have read the foregoing statement consisting of three typed pages, [ have made
and inftialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink 1n the
margin of each page. This statement {s the truth to the best of ay kriowledge and

belief. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing s correct and
true. Executed on December 2, 1981 at 1845,

Original signed by E, Ziemiansk{ 12/2/81 1845

Subscribed and sworn to me defore this 2nd day of December, 1381, at Pilgrim
Nuclear Power Station,

eipmpAd = v Papdetammpn 19/%/81 1gs
S gty Y K., ¥ ) Sl =Rahad | ALS LI B L A8



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
OFFICE OF INSPEg%&N ?ND ENFORCEMENT

Page 1 of 3 Place: New Orleans, LA
Date: December 16, 1981

DRAFT STATEMEMT

I, Paul J. McGuire, hereby make the following voluntary statement to Keith
Christopher who has {dentified himself to me as an Investigator with the U. $
Nuclear Regulatory Comuission. I make this statement freely with no threats

or prunises of reward having been made to me.

Prior to joining UESC, [ was employed Boston Edison Co. as Plant Manager
at the Pilgrim Nuclear Station up until 8/30/80.

The referenced transmittal, dated 10/19/79 (79-207) letter was signed by me
for G. C, Andognini who was absent on the day in question, based on the signed
of f green sheet received fram Engineering. 1 was not aware of the basis for
the analysis nor was | aware that the plant was in non-compliance with 10 CFR

50,44, 1 do not believe that 1t was anyone's intentifon to misrepresent the
facts.

In reference to the 3/28/80 analysis done by NED, I was not informed nor
comunicated to on this matter, and I was not aware that the plant was in
non-compliance, In my opinfon, PORC per section 6.0 of the Technical Spezifi-
cation should have reviewed this analysis to determine its re;ortability. The

EXHIBIT 6
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Plant Support Group did not have the technical abil{ty to make these decisions.
I do not recall any discussions with the Plant personnel on the reportabilfty

of the subject analysis, and do not knos the basis of the decision not to
report the NED analysis.

In my opinion, the established communications between the Plant and NED was the
cause of this sftuation. The Plant Support Group screened everything from NED
to determine whether the plant should be informed on certain matters. I feel
that enough indirect pressure from upper management to keep the unit or. the
1ine {nfluenced enough decisfons to permit this sftuation to occur whether
consciously or not, The fact that management did not establish the necessary
process to prevent this from happening can be attributed to the cause of this
event, The qualifications of the Plant Support Group to disseminate information
{s also at question, «gain this shows lack of management controls. I do not
believe anyone willfully aloud (sic) this situation to occur, but I believe the

environment that management established 1s the cause,

In my opinfon, many {tems were delayed from being done 1f 1t was known that
other modifications would have to be done in the future, In other words,
decisfon were not made to do things when 1t appeared that 1t could delay unit
startup or cause the unit to be shutdown, Based on what ! have heard concerning

this fssue, it is typical of other things that happened while I was employed
by BECo.
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(I have read the foregoing statement consisting of two handwritten pages which
was writtan by myself as | discussed {t content with K, Christopher of the NRC.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the fcregoing 1s true to the best of
my recollection.)

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY PAUL J. MC GUIRE 12/1€/81, 9:10 A.M,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th day of December 1981, 9:10 A.M,,
New Orleans, LA,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY R. KEITH CHRISTOPHER, 12/16/81, 9:10 A.}




UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
OFFICE OF INSPEE;%SN ?ND ENFORCEMENT
N

Page 1 of 5 Place: Pilgrim Nuclear PS
Date: December 1, 1981

DRAFT STATEMENT

1, John Fulton, hereby make the following voluntary statement to Mr. Keith
Christopher who has identified himself to me as an Investigator with the U. S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats
or promises of reward having been made to me, Investigator Christopher is

preparing this statement for me at my request,

As background fnformation, I am currently the Senior Licensing Engineer for
the Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station, 1 joined the Boston Edison Company 1in

1970 and was subsequently promoted to the above position or October 22, 1979,

Mr, Christopher has asked me to provide the formal analysis upon which the
October 19, 1979 letter from BECo to the NRC was formulated providing the
statement that Pilgrim Station was in complfance with 10 CFR 50,44 with

existing equipment, Based on my view, there had not been a formal analysis
conducted to document the compliance prior to the submittal of the October 19,
1979 letter, After | reviewed the October 3C, 1979 letter from the NRC
requesting the analysis, I contacted Mr, H, Steiman from our Nuclear Engineering
Department and asked him for the analysis, He advised me that there was no
formal analysis and that the statement was made based on a series of meetings
and memos between the Engineering and Operations Department, There was no formal
written documentation for this analysis and I did not know what their basis was

for stating we were in compliance with 50,44,

EXHIBIT 7
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it is my opinion that operator habitability as rcferenced in Amendment 35 was not
considered at that time during this analysis. Individuals who should have been
involved in this analysis would have included Mr. W. J, Merritt and S. L. Rosen.
Mr. Rosen should have had the formal approval authority for this analysis prior

to it being submitted to the Operations Department,

While I was not familiar with the circumstances surrounding the submission of
October 19, 1979, I initiated action to followup on the NRC October 30, /1979
letter requesting the formal analysis, At that time, Steiman provided us

(the Operations Department) with a draft 50,44 letter that should have been

in response to the NRC letter of October 30, 1979. This draft was reviewed

by myself, Mr, Carl Andognini and Mr, Ed Ziemanski. This draft copy was re-
ceived by us for review in early November, 1979 at which time we all made
comments on the draft including questions regarding operator habitability as
well as other fssues. This document was then returned t. the Engineering
Department in order to incorporate our comments prior to submittal to the NRC,
The written draft dated 3/28/80 was formally provided to the Operaticns Depart-
ment on March 31, 1960, Th1s final document was prepared by Mr, Steiman and
was reviewed by Mr. Merritt and approved by Mr. Rosen of the Engineering
Department, This document which was done at the request of the Operations
Departmert (Mr, Andognini) was to fulfill the need of a documented analysis

in response to the NRC letter of October 30, 1979, Subsecuent to recefving
this document, both myself and [ belfeve Mr, Ziemanski and Mr, Andogn‘ni re-
viewed this document in fts final form and 1t was our opinfon that the analysis
was inadequate to support the statement in the analysis that we could not meet

the requirements of 50,44 with existing equipment, While 1t s clear in the 3/28/8°
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analysis that the Engineering position was that we were not in compliance,

I and | believe also Mr, Ziemianski and Mr., Andognini did not believe that the
analysis was sufficient to prove or disprove the statement particularly since
they had earlier stated in the October 19, 1979 letter that we were fn compliance.
While ! do not recall specifically, this analysis was returned to the Engineering
Department at which time they were asked to rework the analysis and incorporate
our comments that were made on the original draft, As I recall the position as
stated by the Engineering Department (Rosen and Merritt) was that even {f we

were not in comp11¢n5p at that time, we would be in compliance prior to restart

following the ™] modifications to the purge and vent lines implemented during
the 1980 refueling outage,

At the cime that we reviewed this analysis of 3/28/80, there was to the best

of my recollection no conscious management decision regarding a need to either
report or not report the status of compliance with 50.44 to the NRC, ! did not
recognize a necessity to report this question of compliance until ! had received
an adequate analysis to support the statement that we were or were not in
compliance, At the time that the 3/28/80 analysis was returned to Engineering,
[ recall requesting specific information from them specifying what the requirements
for operator action were, It was our opinfon that the Engineering Department
should adequately justify their posftton as stated in the analysis prior to
making an NRC notification, [ also believe there was further di<cussion between
Mr, Andognini and Mr, Rosen on this {ssue, however, ! am nct aware of the
details of those discussions, The ultimate responsibility as to whether or not
to make a report of this {ssue to the NRC rested with Mr, Andognini and ! do not

think he felt the engineering analys‘s suitably justified 1ts position sufficiently
to require reporting,
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After the analysis was returned to the Engineering Department, no further action
took place on this fssue untf)l early 1981, At thet time, ! had a discussion

with Mr, Mark Willfams of the NRC at which time we agreed to close out the stil)
open ftem, [ belfeve this fssue remained open in the system for several reasons:
(1) There did not appear to be any great importance attached to this fssue by the
NRC or BECo at the time; and, (2) We lacked a tracking mechanism within our .
organization which monftored the status of open items and followup of regulatory
requirements, and elevated questionable issues to higher authorities for resclution.
| did not, nor do I have any reason to belfeve that anyone purposely withheld
fnformation from the NRC regarding noncompliance with 50,44,

After the open ftem was discussed, I sent a memo to Mr, Merritt in the Engineering
Department requesting that they provide us with the 50.44 analysis as we had
originally requested, At that time, they prepared the analysis as documented

fn the June 15, 1981 letter to the NRC when 1t was formally determined that

we were not in compliance with 50,44,

I do not know how the orfginal 50,44 requirement was hand)ed by the station
at the time ft took effect {n 1978 and [ can not provide direct fnformation as

to any other activities that may have occurred regarding this {ssue prior to

my taking the pusition of Licensing Engineer in late October, 1979,
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1 have read the foregoing statemant consisting of 5 typed pages. [ have made
and inftialed any necessary correctfons and have signed my name in ink in the
margin of each page. This statement {s the truth to the best of my knowledge

and belief. ! declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and
correct. Executed on December 1, 1981 at 1630,

Original signed by John Fulton 12/1/81 1630

Subscribed and sworn to before me this first day of December, 1981, at Pilgrim
Nuclear Power Station

Original sign {th Chri her 163 1/81



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
OFFICE OF !NSPEE;%&‘N ?ND ENFORCEMENT

Page 1 of 4 Place: Boston Edison Co.
Date: December 4, 198)

DRAFT STATEMENT

I, Individual (A), hereby make the following voluntary statement to R. Keith
Christopher who has {dentified himself to me as an Investigator with the U, S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats
or pranises of reward having been made to me. Investigator Christopher s
typing this statement for me at my request.

Persona) information deleted.

With respect to the October 19, 1979 letter to the NRC I had no direct {nvolve-
ment in the preparation of that letter. Analysis done under my direction which
was an offsite dose calculation may be the “analysis® referred to in this letter.
[ recall that during this time frame I provided a calculation to M. Steiman at
his request that was to substantiate the offsite dose assessment following a
containment venting. This was to demonstrate campliance with 10 CFR Part 100.
There was a formal calculzcfon dons ty (deleted) and approved by myself. !

was not requested to provide any ather analysis regarding the 10 CFR 50.44
fssue at tlat time,

EXHIBIT 8
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My Group (deleted) did subsequently infitiate a Reactor
Building Habitability Study pursuant to NUREG 0578 2.1,.6.B., This analyses
was to determine any modification required regarding Post Accident Operator
fnaccessability to required Plant Systems. The conclusfon of this study wss
that several plant modifications were recommended including modifications to
the containment vent system for combustible gas control. This study and

recommendations were forwarded from Steve Rosen to Carl Andognini and the ™!
Project.

Around the end of 1979 I first became aware that the 10 CFR 50.44 analysis
required operatfon action and was therefore in conflict with results of the
habftability study being completed about that time. I was made aware of this
through verbal conversation with H, Steiman, About that time I reviewed
Stefman's analysis as Steve Rosen requested for presentation and format. !
commented on the Document to enhance the flow of the report. I do know that

the habitability study referred to in this document was the study done by my
group 1n response to NUREG 0578 Item 2.1,6.8. I was 1n agreement with the
conclusfons stated in Stefnmans evaluation that {ndicated operator access may

not be available and therefore one of the criteria required to comply with

10 CFR 50.44 could not be satisfied. This {s consistent with the recommendations
made {n the habitability study. Therefore appropriate modification as recamended
fn the habitability study were implemented at the direction of both the Operations
Superintendent (Andognini) and the Engineering Manager (S. Rosen),
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It was my understanding that based on no further request for {nput that the

10 CFR 50,44 evaluation dated 3,28.80 was complete and accepted by the
Operations Dept. I recall discussions of which I was not a part regarding the
clarify of the analysis presented, The discussions were at least between the
1icensing group and the mechanical engineering Group (Merritt).

I was not aware tiat the conclusfons of the habitability study were in ques’ion

and 1t was on this basis that modifications required to meat 10 CFR 50.44 were to
be made.

I assumed the 50.44 evaluation would be submitted to the NRC as requested. I

am not aware of the circumstances surrounding 1ts subsequent submittal to the
NRC.

It was apparent throughout the period in question that there was no purposeful)
intent on the part of anyone {n BECo Management to withhold or provide false
statements regarding compliance with 10 CFR 50,44,

[ do not believe there was an understanding on the part of the {nvolved
engineers that we were not in compliance with 50,44 at the time of submitta)

of the Oct 19, 1979 letter to the NRC, I am not aware of any oblfgations that
were purposely missed with regards to scheduling of analysis, plant modifications
or submittals to the NRC for the purpose of benefiting BECo,
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1 request that my {dentity regarding this statement be withheld from public

disclosure, and request my name not be referenced in subsequent reports.

I have read the foregoing statement consisting of 4 handwritten pages. !

have mede and initialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in
ink in the margin of each page. This statement s the truth to the best of

my knowledge and belief., [ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing

{s true and correct.

Original signed by Individual (A)

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 12th day of December, 1981, at
Boston, Mass.

Original signed by R, Keith Christopher, 12/12/8]




UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATURY COMMISSION
OFFICE OF INSPEECS&‘ ?ND ENFORCEMENT

Page 1 of 6 Place: Boston, Massachusetts
Date: January 7, 1982

ORAFT STATEMENT

I, J. Edward Howard, hareby make the following voluntary statement to R. K,
Christopher who has {dentified himself to me as an {nvestigator with the U. §,

Nuclear Regulatory Commission. I make this statement freely with no threats
or promises of reward having been made to me.

As background, I currently hold the position of Vice President-Nuclear for Boston
Edison Company and was in that positifon during the timeframe in questions
(November 1978 through March 1980),

As 1 recall, when 50,44 became effective {n November 1978 our Nuclear Engineering
Department was considering several diffarent options to decide which would best
serve Pilgrim Station's need for a combustibla gas control system that would
meet the requirements of "0.44, Several such considerations were hyarogen

recombiner installation and the feasibility of operating without an {nert
containment,

At the time 50.44 became effective | am now unsure as to what the status o¥
compliance was with 50,44, During this time period the TMI accident occurred
which resulted in the shifting of our resources to following up the new post-TMI
requirements, In my opinfon the 50,44 requirements would now be considered
fnadequate and a lesser standard than what wruld ultimately be required. To

my knowledge there were no cuncerns or considerations at that time as to whether

EXHIBIT §
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or not the Station was actually in compliance with 50,44,

With respect to BECo letter of October 19, 1979 stating that Pilgrim met the

requirements of 50.44 with existing equipment, I was not aware of the basis for

that statement of compliance and do not know what analysis was done to reach

that conclusion, Further, I do not believe that I was involved in any d{scussions

or decisions relative to the fssuance of that Tetter. I have subsequently learned
that there was no formal analysis as indicated by the letter that would justify

’ the statements made in the letter of October 19, 1979, I consider this type of

action to be completely unacceptable.

[ believe the problem arose on this requirement because of the difficylties
encountered in trying to distinguish between the 50,44 criteria and the post-TMI
requirements, [ d2 not know who actually formulated the October 19, 1979 letter
(at that time) but {n my mind there was obviously an {nadequate management review
of the document that permitted {1t to get to the NRC in that fomm.

[ was not aware of what events took place to followup the NRC letter of October 20,
1979 requesting our analysis to support our compliance with 50,44 (at that time).
This correspondence would have been routed to our Licensing Division who weuld
assign followup responsibilfty, In this case 1t would have gone to our Nuclear
Engineering Department for preparation of the response. ! do not know why the

NRC request was not responded to fn a timely manner; 1t appears that 1t somehow
"fell through the crack®.
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With respect to the Nuclear Engineering Department analysis of compliance with
50.44 that was transmitted to Nuclear Operations Department on March 28, 1980,
{1t 1s true that I was on distribution for that document. However, I have no
recollection of reviewing that analysis or of being made aware of the fact that
we were potentfally in non-compliance with 50.44, I am routinely placed on
dlstribution for these type of documents, however, my review at that point is
primarily 1imited to ensuring that the document had the appropriate distribution
and review control., Had I read this analysis I stfil do not feel that it would
have triggered a concern on my part relative to non-compliance with 50.44
because in my mind 50.44 set a less than adequate standard than what would be
required after the TMI accident and both standards were referenced in the analysis.

Based on my current review of the Nuclear Engineering Department analysis, it
appears that this document and {ts conclusfons should have been forwarded to

the NRC regardless of whether or not there was BECo staff agreement regarding

the adequacy of the aralysfs. I think our Licensing Branch should have submitted

the status of the analysis to the NRC with an explanation that the {ssue was
st111 pending a technical resolution,

1 cannot cite a specific reason or excuse for why the apparent non-compliance

was not reported to the NRC but I did not nor do I believe anyone in the Nuclear
Department intentionally withheld from the KRC the fact that Pilgrim Station was
{n apparent non-comp!fance with 10 CFR 50,44 {n order to assure continued power

generation or for any other reason efther financfal or personal, 1 believe that

the mistakes made by us on this 1ssue were compounded over confusion as to what

standards were actually going to be required in terms of 50,44 versus post-TM]
modification requirements,
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Regarding compliance with 50,44, I had no discussion or meeting with anyone

on the BECo staff regarding the need to report or not report the status of 50.44 anc
I was not aware of the fact that the P{lgrim Station was not in compliance with
50,44 until June of 1981,

In my opinion, one of the causes of this 50.44 {ssue was an inadequate process on
our part for followup of new NRC regulations and requirements and I NH;n

that the actfons taken by my staff were taken in order to determine what should
actually be done to assure compliance rather than any attempt to withhold
{nforvation fram the NRC {denti{fying a potential non-complfiance.

Since beginning my position with this Company, ! have never experienced any
pressure from my upper management to do' anything necessary to keep P{lgrim
Station on line for financial reasons at the sxpense of operating safety and
within regulatory requirements., When [ or my operating staff were not satisfied
with the nature of plant operation a shutdown would be inftiated. These
decisfons to shutdown were made within my staff and the upper BECo management

was never advised of a shutdown or consulted with regarding a potential shutdown
until after we had made our operating decision,

The award received by BECo in 1979 as the operating Company of the year in no
way influenced any operating decision at the plant and did not affect our
hand1ing of the 50.44 campliance {ssue or any decisions regarding necessity to
shut the unit down, Our guidelines for plant operations were our existing
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technical specificatifons and established regulatory requirementsin comparison
with the day-to-day operating parameters being analyzed at the plant, These
specifications and requirements were our only criteria for cperating and
operating decisions were never affected by financial considerations or any
type of corporate management pressure,

Our primary method for assuring that outgoing correspo ‘mice wr -

was our "green sheet review process” which required r .}

management reyview of all outgoing correspondence. "t -/ = - 7 & this
{ncident that this review process was efther not unders . it clearly
defined as to what management review responsibilities were .. are currently
attempting to strengtaen the "green sheet process® through training our personne)
in 1ts use and {mportance. I personally relied on this green sheet review process

to satisfy myself that outgoing correspondence was correct.

In conclusion, I would say that during this time period we were in the midst
of an extended outage involving a large number of modifications as a result of
the TMI accident. Our orgarization was overwhelmed as a result of trying to
meet the multitude of requirements with a staff that was not astablished to
bandle this incressed workload. This caused a shifting of work priorities on
a dafly basis and a continual shifting of personnel to meat th-se priorities.

I believe these factors were in large part responsible for our {nadequate
response to the 50.44 fasue,
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I have read *he foregoing statement czonsisting of 3 handaritten/typed pages.
I have made and initialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in
ink 1n the margin of each page. This statement is the truth to the best of
knowledge and belief, I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing

is true and correct,
riginal sigred by J. Edward Howard, 1/7 2:35 p.m,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7th day of January, 1982, at 2:35 P.M,

Original signed by R, Kefth Christopher, 1/7/82, 2:35 P.M
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At the recuest of Mr, J, M, Fulton, we enclose 8 typed version of the 90,42
evaluation that was qliven to NOD on February 22, 1980, This evaiuvation
incorporated NOD comments and was sent to NOD for transmittal to the NeC,
We assumec that the official NED asoproval would be vie the oree~ agoroval
sheet for NRC correspondence.
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UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
OFFICE OF XNSP&C;;& ?)0 ENFORCEMENT

Page 1 of 3 ‘ Plaze: P{ilgrim Station
: Date: January 6, 1982

DRAFT STATEMENT
I, Edward Ziemianski, hereby make the following voluntary statement to R, K,
Christopher who has fdentified himself to me as an Investigator with the U, ..
Nuclear Regulatory Commissfon. I make this statement freely with no threats or
pramises of reward having been made to me. Investigator Christopher {s typing
this statement for me at my request,

With respect to my invclvement in tne BECO responses to NRC correspondence
which require Station input such as {tems of non-compliance I, 1n my position
would act as the focal point at the plant for all requirements submitted to
the plant by our Licensfng Divisfon (J. Fulton). Upon receipt of such
correspondence, | (through my staff) would normally assign the responsibility
to the plant Department which {s associated with the particular NRC corresponderce
in question. That Dept. would be expected to respond to my staff with respect
to corrective actions, and what would be done to ensure campliance and to

prev :nt recurrence of the scne sftuatfon, Respunse t'.e to these Dept.
assignments are basically set by the NRC deadlines sot for T{censee r1sponse,
Should a Dept. fail to respond fn a timely manner, I will {f necessar ', advise
my supervisor (R, Machon) to initiate a response from the Dept., Once this
responses have been received by my staff 1t {s reviewed by appropriate Station
management (DNOM & KOM) and then forwarded to our Licensing Branch '+ .
incorporated into a response to the NRC,

Regarding the BECo NED analysis of 10 CFR 50,44 which was transmitted to 40O

by memo on 3,28.80 I, to the best of my recollaction did not have any detafled
discussfons with C. Andognini, (my supervisor at the time) regarding the adequacy
of the analysis which in retrospect appeared to place vie plant {n non-complfance

with 50,44, Ne may have discussed some aspects of the fssue but not to the extent
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that Andognini ever became directly involved in the 1ssue of campliance with
w.“l

While the memo and the analysis 1n question was transmitted to Mr. Andognini,
he most probably forwarded the analysis by initialing the upper right corner
and forwarded 1t to me for follow up action without actually examining or
aralyzing {ts contents. I in turn would have forwarded 1t to Jack Fulton for
the action. At the time I don't feel I was in the position to make the
absolute decisfon as to the acceptability of the analysis but I certainly had
input to the preceding draft and ! was able to voice my opinion on 1ts contents.
For the reasons I stated in my previous statement I and I belfeve J. Fulton
belfeved the analysis to be fnadequate o support a conclusion as to whether
we were or were not in campliance. In retrospect 1t appears that {nformation
should have been submitted to the NRC with clarifying information stating our

questions as to the adequacy of the analyses and (h2 nesd to further resolve
tie 1ssue,

I thought that we (the Operations Dept.) actually sent the yuestioned analysis
back to NED for resolution but al this time 1t would appear that we did not,
There was no forme! mechanism 1n place (other than the green sheet sign off
for completed correspondence) to send the questioned analysis back to NED for
resolutfon and at that time | was overwhelmed with the project dealing with the
pipe hangers issue. This situation may have contributed to the 50.44 {ssue

s1ipping through the crack but in no way was thin any intent on my part to
withholid the status of 50.44 from the NRC,



Page 3 of 3

Our handling of the 50.44 {ssue in late 1979 was in no way related *o or
affected by the fact that BECo was being considered as company of the year
largely n part due to the unit availability of P{lgrim Station. While it
cannot be denfed the BECo top mgt desired to be No. ' in generating capacity

(per the PAB inspection) this desire in no way influenced cur handling of the
50.44 1{ssue.

With respect to the {nvolvement of the operating committee (ORC) on the report-
ability of 50.44 {t {s true that the ORC reviews {tems for consideration as to
reportability of potential non-compliance. However, in this case, because of
fragnentation between corporate and plant staffs this {tem was apporently

never submitted to the ORC for review. This weakness 1s being corrected and
was also {dentified by the NRC PAB team,

In conclusfon I refterate that there was no intent on my part or to my knowledge
anyone elses to intentially withhold this information on 50.44 from the NRC.

[ have read the foregoing statement consisting of 4 handwritten pages, I have
made and in’tialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink in
the margin of each page. This statement {s the truth to the best of my knowledge

and belief. [ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 1s true and
corvect,

Original signed by Edward Z{amianski, 1/6/82, 10:05 A.M.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this Ath day of January 1982, 10:08 A.M.,
Pilgrim Station,

Original signed by R, Keith Christopher, 1/6/82, 10:05 A.M,




UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
OFFICE OF INSP:Egig: ?ND ENFORCEMENT

Page 1 of 3 Place: Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station
Date: December 2, 1981

DRAFT STATEMENT

I, Alton Morisi, hereby make the following voluntary statement to Keith Christopher
who has fdentified Pimself to me as an Investigator with the U, S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission. [ make this statement freely with no threats or promises

of reward having been made to me,

As background information, ! am currently in the position of Manager, Nuclear
Operations Support Department for Boston Edison Company, I have been in that
position since September 1980, Prior to that, I was the Power and Contro)
Systems Group Leader within the Nuclear Engineering Department,

My fnvolvement with (1f any) the BECo letter to the NRC dated October 19, 1379

fn which 1t was stated that compliance with 10 CFR 50.44 had been met with

existing plant equipment would have been w'th respect to elec’rical design, etc,

[ am not familfar with an analysis that was done to support that letter or as to any
rationale or processes involved with this fssue at that time. Specifically, !

do not recall 1f operator habitability as referenced in Amendment 35 was considered
~ when the October 19, 1979 letter was submitted,

I have no recollection of involvement in the handling and followup to the NRC
letter of October 30, 1979 requesting the BECo amalysis in support of its letter
of October 19, 1979, [ have no recollection as to why this request of the NRC
was not responded to, It is my understanding, that at the time there existed
within the Nyclear Operations Department, a Licensing group to handle all
correspondence from the NRC, It is also my understanding that Mr, Andognini

would inftially receive NRC correspondence and then would assign the followup
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to one of his Licensing personnel. It fs my understanding that this organization
for tracking NRC correspondence did not pcisess a sophisticated system for tracking

work against schedules to meet licensing commitments,

I am not aware of the circumstances surrounding the analysis dated 3/28/80 in
terms of why it vas initiated, who did the analysis, and what further action was
taken on that analysis, [ do not recall what the BECo ratfonale was at that
time for not reporting the apparent noncompliance with 5C.44 to the NRC as iden-
tified 1n that analysis. [ believe the responsibility for making the decision
2s to whether or not to report the ftem rested with either Mr, Andognini or Mr,
Rosen. I am not aware of, ior do | have any reason to believe that a management
decision was made to intentionally withhold this information from the NRC, It

is my opinfon that most of the personnel involved in this {ssue, fe, Mr, Rosen
and Mr, Andognini, et al, believed that we were in compliance with 5).44 and that
the ™! modificavions that were being installed during the 1980 ou*tage would also
meet the requirements of 50,44, Again, I do not know the rationale for the
apparent noncompliance that apparently existed between November of 1978 when
“n.44 went into effect and March 1980 when the TMI modifications were fnstalled.

To the best of my recollection, my first direct involvement in the 50,44 {ssue
occurred around late Muy or early June 1981 when | was made aware by my staff
that an analysis was required by the NRC regarding 50,44, The letter I signed
on 6/15/81 was based on a compilation of information from a varfety of sources
to tnclude data provided by H, Steiman that was apparently cLipiled during his
initial research of the 50.44 issue that was done prior to the BECo letter of

October 19, 1979, | signed this letter of June 15, 1981 basad on review of the

twd separate analyses that were attached to this letter, These documents were

submitted in an effort to provide a'l information we had on the 50.44 issue.
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Based on my limited knowledge of this issue, ! have no reason to believe that
the information developed during the analysis dated March, 1980, was intentionally
withheld from the NRC. [ believe the thinking at that time was most probably
that the requirements would be met by the TMI modifications prior to startup,

I have read the foregoing statement consisting of 3 typed pages. [ have made
and inftialed any necessary corrections and have signed my name in ink in

the margin of each page. This statement {s the truth to the best of my
knowledge and belief, [ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing
fs true and correct., Executed on December 2 at 1:15 p.m,

Original signed by A, Morisi 12/2/81 1:15 p.m,

Subscribed and sworn to me before this 2nd day of December, 1981, at Pilgerim
Nuclear Power Station,

riging] sign hri r



Historical Sequence of Pilgrim Offsite Issues

6/16/81

10/81

9/82

6/3/82

no date

9/79/82
3/5/82
6/29/83
9/5/8%
10/29/8%
8/15/R4

3/8%

3/6/8%

6/20/8%

9/5/8%

10/29/8%

Director of MCDA submitted State RERP (for Pilgrim) to FEMA
with statement that the plan was adequate.

FEMA and RAC reviewed and re rted on the Mass. RERP. MCDA
revised the PERP based upon EMA's comments,

FEMA and RAC reviewed the revision and reported on weak areas.
FEMA received no response from the Commonwealth on further
revisions.

FEMA held a public meeting. The following issues were raised
by the public:
. ability to evacuate communities within the 10 mile EPZ
. ability to evacuate Cape Cod beyond the 10 mile Epl
. Reliability and effectiveness of sirens
. 1r|1n*ﬂq‘of teachers, school bus drivers and hospital
persc . ¢
. Public information brochures
< Kl policy
. Procsdures for elderly and special needs persons

commonwealth responded to all the above jssues by stating the
RERP addressed these concerns and pledging to work towards
further plan improvement.

FEMA issued Interim Finding for Pilgrim.

Annua) Exercise, FEMA observed
Annua) Exercise, FEMA observed
Annual Exercise, FEMA observed
Remedial Exercise, FEMA observed
pri1), FEMA observed

Status of off site ReRP was:

. many planning problems unresolved from 10/8]1 RAC review
. Componwealth had not responded to 10/82 RAC review

. Commonwealth had not provided FEMA with schedule of

corrective actions for problems identified in 1982 and 1983
exercises

FEMA suspended processing of Conmonwealth request for &4 CFR
350 approval.

Commonwealth sent a schedule to FEMA de)ineating steps to be
taken to correct 1982 and 1983 exercise problems. These
revisions were not delivered to FEMA,

FEMA noted many previous exercise deficiencies were resolved
but identified new problems.

Remed:a) exercise corrected new problems. The Commonwealth has
not provided FEMA with a schedule of corrective actions.

el T e S



10/30/85%

6/86

6/6/86

9/5/86

12/22/86
8/4/87

FEMA .gain informed the Commonwealth that 44 CFR 350 review was not
pror-.ssing.

gmomnth provided RERP and local plans that were requested in

Commonwea)th responded to FEMA. The reply did not provide a
schedule for completion, Review was based upon 1982 NERP and 1985
1ocal plans.

FCMA informed MCDA of intent to conduct self initiated review.
Commonwealth forwarded copy of Barry Report.

FCMA Self Inftiated Review issued.



Status to Date

BECO submitted ar Action Plan on 9/17/87. This action plan details the
planned assistance for the Commonwealth and local governments, as well as
resources and a schedule for completion. Current status is as follows:

Loca) Plans - Drafts complete 11/1/87. Currently in review in the
respective towns, Licensee estimates that most will be submitted to
MCDA, then FEMA by the end of January 1988,

Locai Procedures - Orafts approximately 35% complote. They are
addressing issues such as buses and sheltering.

MCDA Area 11 Plan - Draft complete and in MCDA review, Estimate
submittal to FEMA approximately January 1988,

Commonwealth Plan - Draft approximately 75% complete

Additionally, BECo, with the concurrence of the Commonwealth, submitted an
exemption request to NRC on the requirements for conducting their Biannual
Full Participation Exercise. This exemption was approved, with the
stipulation that the exercise be conducted no later than 6/30/80



Pilgrim Nuclear |

Power Station

Dose Assessment

Situation

Presentation by
T.L. Sowdon
Radiological
Section Manager
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Facility Dose Assessment Situation

Raw Data

Estimates of Estimates of
Release Rates Atmospheric Dispersion

L

Offsite Dose Rates

\

Projected Offsite Doses

Recommend Protective Action




Raw Data

Effluent Information
Effluent Radiation Monitor Levels
Effluent Flow Rates

Meteorological Information
Wind Speed
¥Wind Direction
Lapse Rate
Air Temperature
Seawater Temperature
Time of Day
Time of Year

Miscellaneous
Time Since Criticality
ldentified Pathways




Estim\ates of Release Rates

Radintion Monitor response curves
Current Radiation levels

Time since Criticality

Flow Rate at release point

= Estimated Release Rates (uCi, sec)
Halogens and Noble gases




Estimates of Atmospheric Dispersion

Wind Speed

Wind Direction

Release Point

Lapse Rate

Seawater Temperature

Time of Day

Time of Year

Precalculated values of XU/Q

= Atmospheric Dispersion Estimates
Gamma X/Q and Concentration X/Q




Offsite Dose Rates

Estimated Release Rates
Estimated Atmospheric Dispersion
Time Since Criticality

= Offsite Dose Rates (Rem /hr)
in affected downwind sectors
to the thyroid and whole body




Projected Offsite Doses

Offsite Dose Rates

Historic Wind Persistence data (85 percentile)

Data from Technical Support Center on
projected cource of accident or release

= Offsite Projected Doses (Rem)
in affected downwind sectors
to the thyroid and whole body




PROTECTIVE RCTION RECOMMENDRATION

(From Page 1)

SHELTER
SHROED ARERS

EURCURTE
SHADED ARERS

REVIEWED BY TIME

(EETC)

APPROVED BY Timi

(EMERGENCY COORD.)



Protective Action Flow Chart

For General Emergency

Emergency
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Effluent Pathways

Main Stack (most probable)
Elevated release
330 ft (400 ft MSL)
High and normal range monitors
4000 to 24000 SCFM
9% Charcoal filters
Flow rate indication

Reactor Building Vent (less probable)
Ground leve] release
160 ft (conridered to be ground level)
High and ncrmal range monitors
25,000 to 00,000 SCFPM
No filtration
Flow rate indication

Turbine Building Roof Exhausters (least probable)
Ground level release
80 ft (considered to be ground level)
High range monitor
35,000 to 210,000
No filtration
No flow rate indication (number of fans
running indicate flow rate)




Effluent Radiation Mcnitors

High Range (all release points)
lonization chambers
R sentgen/hour
10"to 10'R/hr
Secured to outside of pipe or duct
or in view of building air volume
Not redundant
Can substitute any dose rate measurement

Normal Range (Main stack and Reactor vent)
Sodium lodide (2 channels)
Counts per second
10"10 10' cps
Offline sampling system




Meteorological Instrumentation

220 fool Meteorological tower
100 meters from main stack
Wind speed and direction at 33 and 220 foo! elevation
Temperature at 33 foot elevation
Delta temperature 33 fool vs. 220 foot
Strip chart recorders in main control room
Minicomputer inputs for data logging and calculations
Dial-up capability for 15 minute average data

160 foot Meteorological tower
200 meters from reactor building
Wind speed and direction at 33 foot and 160 foot elevation
Temperature at 32 foot elevation
Delta temperature 33 foot vs 160 foot
Strip chart recorder in base of tower




Meteorological Model

Straight line Gaussian Dispersion Model

Concentration factors at ground level

Gamma dose factors based on finite cloud model from
Meteorology and Atomic Energy 1968

Considers:
Topography
Stack height
Average gamma energy (finite cloud model)
Seabreeze fumigetion potential
Mixing lid and reflection
Elevated vs. ground level release modes
Plume transit time
Stability class
Wind speed




Advantages

Model is simple to use and understand
Has been implemented on three separate
calculation devices

Nomograms
Desk top calculator (HP-85)
Minicomputer (Nova 3/12)

Disadvantages

Plume trajectory is considered as a constant
straight line

Inland trajectory modifications must be manually
considered (not automatic)




: ENTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

TABLE 1

BOSTCe EDISON = CONCENTRATION (XeU/Q) (1/M2)
[CEOUND LEVEL RELEASE = DIVIDE RESULTS BY ONE MILLION

MILES a B c D £ F o
128 176,80 104,39  4SS.11 244,17 1241.850  I042,10  7408,80
. 41,284 103,08 162,69 376,42 49,98  1139,30 174,40
L0 6,37 4,44 60,80 159,59 195,38 445,40  $09,2)
7% 2,04 10,29 20,47 20,08 197,76  287.9%  €£21.42
1.0 1,99 a,9% 19,90 ©5,73 107,82 210,10 46,22
i 1,42 1,92 v, 58 7.2 £0.6% 127,86 2020.7%
2.0 1,09 1,49 e, 50 21,26 40,97 84,15 149,37

' ’:’.5 50 1,22 a.04 15,20 20,27 La.4% 137,97
3.0 .78 1,04 2,97 11.%% 22,44 €280 110,00

" 49 .90 2.2% 28 19.2¢ a4, 20 ®2, 7%
4.0 &1 80 1,62 7.42 16,19 37,89 29,77
a.s = 72 1.0 .42 12,04 22,48 ¢, a8
£.0 .51 b 1.29 «. 62 12,07 2%, 71 £1.81
7.8 .39 .47 .70 3,22 7.30 19,19 39,23
10,0 .27 .37 .50 2,18 .10 12,29 o8, 08
1%, 0 .20 . 2¢ .24 .20 .07 ¢, 42 1. 71
20,0 e .20 .28 81 ¢, 29 b0 17, 0
o, .12 7 2% 4D 1.7 4,74 11,16
0, 0 1 s . 20 .48 1,42 2. 91 2, 34

.. 0 10 E e .30 1,21 *, ¥2 ¢, 08

-, 90 % 13 e o 33 1.,0% g 7,02

N
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BOSTON EDISON PILGRIM STATION « UNIT )
RADIOLOGICAL EMERGENCY EVALUATION

CORRELATION BETWEEN PLANT RELEASE RATES AND
OFFSITE DOSE RATES

POST.LOCA & f .

TIME (4RS.) (MLTH NALOGENS ) (/0 whiosens) finy
0.0 0.78) 0.580 214

0. 0.7% 0.523 219

0.2 0.704 0.484 228

0.% 0.653 0.408 24

1.0 0.582 0.34) 266

2.0 0.48% 0.279 3o

$.0 0.338 0.18% a0
10.0 0.232 0.119 4%
20.0 0.18% 0.0788 640
$0.0 0.0887 0.042) 920
100.0 0.06%0 0.033% 1150
200.0 0.06%9) 0.0330 1240
$00.0 0.086) 0.0308 1245
1000.0 0.084% 0.0162 1245

Q(wC/sec) » "“ x (/)
T4y —

bgh’("/’i?) .

Qlvl/sec) x f,x (),
mph) x 0.847

D‘(nr/nr) B

ENTECH ENGINEERING, INC
PLO3-R1l + Page 24
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BOSTON EDISON PILGRIM STATION - UNIT T
RADIOLOGICAL EMERGENCY EVALUATION

DRYWELL MIGM-RANGE MONITOR

CORRELEATION OF MANITOR READINGS WITHW
POTENTIAL PLANT RELEAES AND OFFSITE wHOLEBODY GAMMA DOSE RATES
(AIRBORNE SOL'DS, - E GASES AND MALOGENS--FILTERED RELEASE)

POST-LICA PARMMETER PARAMETER
TIME (hrs) 4 \
0.1 20.8 1na
0.2 2.3 10.6
0.5 AN 5.9
1.0 7.2 §.66
2.0 3.3 9.6%
.0 5.5 8.8
10.0 76.7 9.9
0.0 AL 9.8
50.0 181 ¢ 82
100.0 16! &N
200.0 128 “
$00.0 4 1.40
1000.0 6.5 0.10)

Goiotrse) o ML E L LS per dy)

Rir/hr) x ¥ r x (2
Oy(me/he) o (mph) a2 0. 1,

ENCSCH ENGINEERING INC
Fi03=Rl +« Page 2%
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NOMOGRAM 1

BOSTON EDISON PILGRIM STATION - UNIT
RADIOLUGICAL EMERGENCY EVALUATIO!

MAIN STACK ROUTINE EFFLUENT MONITOR

CORRELATION OF MONITOR READINGS WITH
PLANT RELEASES AND OFFSITE WHOLEBODY GAMMA DOSE RATES
(NOBLE GAS AND FILTERED HALOGEN MIX)

POST-LOCA PARAMETER PARAME TER
TIME (hrs) 2 Y
0.0 8.78 5.2
0.1 9.25 §.95
0.2 9.59 4.77
0.5 10.4 4.38
1.0 1.2 3.97
2.0 11.9 3.44
5.0 13.0 2.51
10.0 14.1 1.80
20.0 15.7 1.36
50.0 19.6 0.880
100.0 20.2 0.716
200.0 19.7 0.687
500.0 21.2 0.770
1000.0 44.4 0.907

Qe(uC/sec) = R(cps) x 2 x F(scfm) / 20,000

« Rilcps) x Y x Flscfm) x (XU .
Dy(mr/hr) Uimph) x 0. x 20,

ENTECH ENGINEERING, INC
Pl03-Rl =~ Page 45



101

@ e

e

1
L N_ <u< 1«4
- 1 n «‘v Lw o8l ! N n :_ + i Mmuqm ~l°~
sfiees iiiees . o NIt Hitlt
1 8 1811
t 4 : IS 1 - X I’ . ! 11
, _ TR SRR e LR il
¢ T N i : % ) 1 R8BS P A DS B I HIRRE _ 1 8
il R ] : 4154 4 o1 L U Al 4 Heg 11
U 11 y ; ._M .vs. 10 Ui mi 1 v..
b 4] ’ A “> - i M 581 - 1% S
i ; by Eie “fedipiiLG P WmUSy SiDsat AN 11
: g B MMM i b |48 ¥ il 148 .34 .
# : 2 ] - Sl b L (13 % 220 ®
: = . ST ol : M LI u
: 1 I SO . H W 18 i .
» " a 14 - v -
Tt L8 B 1] g | 1 u .
. b o 1 1 : WN : omf.
o M v ] M IEE B
! 1 2 22 A s ittt i b I L
- Am : .1 4l ”; .,r 332!
111 . B RN | N THHEH
il ! : “”;.m“ ! ~.~H»WM i
o 4 P ]
il B EL L A A ! & 5 ﬂ« T
WA NS BUEEININ T R B i I O 111 LI S
Y 1 : T : THL® ' i, LT i1l : '
Lai ot i 0 11 L1 1O - P ey
iF 3 3 b ..:— & A . hil MM : SLUEL ....“.-u. va:.m of} ' - J.Z.
A 2 LA 014 06 1) 0. MONEA LI LEMA 1 A R R, L0 MM PO Y
i TLUF r M B2 R . R4 SR SR T MEN M i ¢
T : (ML E3 REBAE $8 18 TR a ] : 2 W AL i
* ey + + T Y 14 Al paA B gy -
T b - 111 i L H< bt o .
L1l i ' L4 4 ot J ol | 4M1 44.4.1N
..14 v o " i f¢ L] M“w_ X g ..waA ..u“. —°~
gt B o4 4 - (1 il
HigesdiLe 1 e m.a - ew @ _Th.. ..?_, iis .m.;..;
- . g i I R . B4 ,0.45 3
i _rxw §s3 1 e l; : *_wr. N ..—_ 1 $3 _:_ 11 $ «n&»f..p .
T 1 ‘ ; 1 3 H L & i ERIB Haitel
Pt L PRt ettt T P *
oy N " LM «mL "<L_4 :. - I 17! .»J~. —
OHI - JA NIMIN 1 + 1t 154 M .L.. wiitEs b e N
e \ L | T ' ' i B8 8 B 1537 :1 .
N1 N SRS R 11 B ﬂbh ﬂ “— o N B s g rrrbh!r—h 3 &
; b
ey .
! .H‘-gggﬂ.—hwg - XIK SVO FTEON ¥ NEDOTVH . P
| - 1 i\n.
- WOLINOW INANLdd3 ANILNOH WOVIS NIVK - 1 KIuJ1ld NOSIGE NOLSO® 200088 —%
S S ' ﬂOu
. | v : ' : '
i 3533 : : essiv s v Tt 2 '
: 14323 : ‘senc9 s v z T
: ‘esiv s v € z
T ]
v wrew s 00 WISED ® WMasndw wz
02SL 9v _ . KETIAD & % § DIHAIYDOT L
"~ —_ .

- Dama 4&

LAF. B % |



B TH T T S R

% f . 2 "o ®
= 'S A
— Nﬁn ,l,,
st 4 - .. ' =
: + 49
S Es N |
A = ’ r, -
4 - ’ - “ S 1.4 ~
RS = = N :
= eSS S
va A v 2 9 4 - .;/
{ B g ' \ .‘f/\
| 5= 111 g {3 I
v | T I.vl 148 . S
: I rx ! ) g S 4 #W
5 - ww 3 9 :
¥ ; iz :.r],ﬁ/ ”
ATA” x., s s ﬁ - ) ll f-,;w
' ,f
1 w S :
A fwn? -
K | : : \
ih £ S8 i
it 88 RN it b
4 ! R
.- e .
I : 44
g ; f s :
e : TR :
- 3 3™
MT. : 1) i
s 44 : “ ‘
\\ _ i
* ‘e %

—_——
— ——

- -
—

R

(236 /713%)
Svo  3Won

ALIAILDWOMOWYN AN
Ny  NIDO

NOM 0GR AM

a4

Pa



Boston Edison Company
Incorporated 1886

Owns and Operates Three Generating Stations

® Mystic Station — four units
® New Boston = two units
¢ Pigrim — one unit — Nuclear

Service Area Consists of 40 Cities and Towns

® 600 square mies
o 600,000 customers
@ Serving a population of 1.5 milion

Employs 4300 People

£/S



Pilgrim Nuclear Power %tation

cocated in Plymouth, Massachusetts

® Fifty mie south of Boston
® Situated on 1600 acres

® On Cape Cod Bay
® Four mies Southeast of Plymouth Center

Vital Statistics
® GE - BWR - 670 megawatts
© Construction commenced in 1967

® Commercial operation began in 1972
® Construction cost $231 million



Ten Mile Emergency Planning Zone

Plymouth — Population 39,000 - 103 Sq. Mi
Kingston — Population 7,852 - 19.32 Sq M
Carver — Population 9,723 — 4297 Sq Mi
Duxbury — Population 13689 - 24 Sq. Mi
Marshfield = Population 22,700 — 285 Sq M

Note: Population figures represent entre
~town's population



Reorganization of The Emergency
Response Teams:
Note. NRC recommended reorganization to ensure
the EOF. i1s an outward looking faciity.

0S.C./TS.C.
Accident Mitigation
On—Site
Command/Control

® Emergency Director

® Radological Emergency
Team Coordnator

® Relocated Position
* New Position

E.OF.
Public Safety
Environmental
Assessment &
State Interface

® Emergency Coordnator

® Environmental Emergency
Team Coordnator

® Emergency Preparedness
Coordnator

® C L Liai
(MCDA-Framingham)



Control Rocm

- w
Operating (z':\l: gg;‘tdoi "
® 2 Licensed Senior Reactor e 1 Licensed Senior Reactor
Operators Operator
® 2 Licensed Reactor Operators @ 1 Licensed Reactor Operator
® 2 Unlicensed Operators ¢ 1 Unlicensed Operator
® 1 Shift Techmnical Advisor ® O Shift Techmnical Advisor

Notes. @ Higher grade kcensed operators may take the place of
lovrer grade licensed or unicensed personnel.

® An STA with an SRO may simultaneously serve
as STA and SRO



Technical Support Center
Emergency Director:
TSC Supervisor

Rad Emergency Team Coordinator
Reactor Engneer

Health Physics Engneer

Shift Techmical Advisor

Operations Engneer

Chemical Engneer
Maintenance Erngneer
I&C Engneer
Computer Engneer
Admmnistrative Support



Operations Support Center
Emergency Director:
OSC Supervisor

Nuclear Auxiary Operator(s)
Chemistry Technician(s)

| & C Techmcian(s)

Rad Protection Technician(s)
Mech Mant Technician(s)

Electrical Mant. Technician(s)
Secunty Personnel

Tool Management Supervisor
Stores Department Suparvisor



Emergency Director

Responsibiiities:

® Drection’/coordnation of
all onsite operations
® Classification/re—classification
of the event
® Establish communications
- EOF.

- TSC
- OSC.

¢ Provide support to the
Watch Engneer
® Ensure adequate protective
measres are taken for
personnel
— Evaluate advisability

of re—entry

® Ensure accurate exposure
records are mantaned

® Conduct briefings e

® Determine necessity of site
evacuation

Note.  The Walch Engneer <erves as the Emergency Director unti
a qualfied Emergency Dreclor assumes responsbilily.



T.S.C. Supervisor
Responsibilities:

® QOversee activation of
the TSC.

® Analyze curent and
projected plant status

® Evaluate possble
solutions

® Recommend corrective
action(s)

® Assist the Emergency
Drector as requred

® Conduct penodic
brnefings



0.S.C. Supervisor

Responsibilities:
® Oversee activation of ® Recommend corrective actions
of the OSC. e Drect OSC. personnel in
® Analvze current and emergency support activities

projected plant status

® Conduct periodic briefings
® Evaluate possble solutions




Emergency Operations Facility
Emergency Coordinator

Emergency Preparedness Coordnator
Environ Emer. Team Coordinator

— Envron. Assessment Engneers

= Environ. Monitorng Teams
Communications Coordnator

= Communications Staff

Dr. of Corporate Comm

— Corporate Comm Staff
Manpower Coordnator

= Manpower Coordinator's Staff
Secunty Personnel
Administrative Support



Emergency Coordinator
Responsibilities:

® Dwrection and coordnation
of all off-sit2 operations

® Activation o the EOF.

® Interface with local State,
and Federal agencies
- Ensure prompt nctificztion
= Mantan open communications
® Provide drecuon and estabiish
communications with the
Recovery Center

® Request assistance

® Deployment of off-site
monitoring teams

® Evaluate up—dated nformation

® Conduct periodic briefings

® Make protective action
recommendations

— Non—delegable



Recovery Center
Recovery Manager

Nuclear Engneering Manager
Civi Structural
Flud Systems
Power Systems
Control Systems
System & Safety Analysis
Nuclear Analysis

Admnstrative Coordnator

Nuclear Management Services
Department Manager

Qualty Assurance Manager

Regulatory Affairs & Program Group



Recovery Manager

Responsibilities:
® Oversee activation of the ¢ Conduct penodc bnefings
Recovery Center e Estabiish and maintain
® Manage the recovery operation communications as requred
® Coordnate and support requests e Perform notifications if

for outside support not yet complete




Media Center
Public Information Officer

Techmical Spokesperson Publc Information Mgr. (cont.)
Technical Advisor i Manpower Coordinator
Public .formation Manager Buiding Services

Distnct Manager Prudential Info Central Leader

News Representatives Pl Representatives

Rumor Control Rumor Control

Admnisirative Support




Public Information Officer

Responsibilities:
® Oversee activaticn of the ® Issue press releases
Meda Center e Answer questions
® Conduct bnefngs for Media @ Fstablish and maintain communi—
Center staff cations with Corporate Communi—
® Conduct bnefings for the cations staff at the EOF

news meda




Inttial Notifications To Offsite Agencies
Showing Primary & Backup Communications Links

NRC
ENS Telephone
Mass. Ring - down usS.
trol Room Telephone
State Police Telophone ol 3770 st Coast Guard
3776 mHz :
1 Rt Rado
Mass. Slale Police Nolifies Ring- Tolophone
® MDPH
® MCDA
® EPZ/Reception Plymouth
town Police Depls, Police Depl.
as requred

Ptymouth Police Dept. Nolifies:
® Plymouth Civil Defense
® Other town agencies

& officials ( Selectmen,
Fre, Publkic Works, elc )



Facilities & Outside Groups

: Federal, State Outside Tech
General Public & Local Gov. Support
Agencies (INPO Bechteletc.)
Ptymouth Pilymouth Brantree
Media Center EOF Recovery Center
Public Info Officer Emergency Cood | Recovery Clr.
Boston PNPS / PNPS

BECo Corp. HQ.

TSC/0SC

Controi Room

CE.O.

Emergency Dir.

Walch Engheer

Interfaces Between BECo Emergency Response



Key Emergency Communications Links Between
BECo, State & Local Officials

Governor
Slate Coord
[ Sec. Pubic Safety |

.——L_W
laECo - 4 FL

Hep MDPH MCDA Other State )]

MCDA & 4 / : Local Civil
Reps BECo EOF MCDA Area 1EOC | Defense
}( Plymouth ﬁ Bridgewaler Directors
AEOF Bndgewaler

To fac#ate communications, BECo representalives are localed at the state MCDA Hdgtrs. while
MCDA & MDPH representalives 2. ocated at the EOF.



Links To The Commonwealth
of Massachusetts

EOF

EOF
MCDA
SCO

MCDA

SCO

Governor

MDPH

Emergency Operations Facility

Massachusetts Civi Defense Agency

State Coordinating Ofticer (Sec.of Public Safety)

Massachusetts Dept. of Public Health
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Communications Capability

ré_

RADIOS | Contral | T8¢/ | o | acor S:em:i:'y m Center Prudentia
3778 mHz J J | I d J
S | JI 4| 4

RACES J| d J
45.32(&%‘? mHz J | J J
e 2t Yo Ak 22 S
Marne Band Rado g
Scanner J J
ot | 4 o




Communications Capability

TELEPHONES

1SC/
OSC

EOF

AEOF

Security
(man
gate)

T
prcow vt |

System —
Braniree

J

System -
Pruocential

J
J

Sy« - PNPS

Commencal Bel

K&

J

J

Auto—Ring
Ma Slate Poice

KRS

Auto—ng
Plymouth PD

Auto—Rng
Meda Info

Plant Data
Phone

HPN

ENS

NIRRT AR ENES

KRS

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J




Communicaticns Capability
Other Communications Equipment

Control | TSC/ WYMM
Room | osc | EOF | AEOF {man | Center | Center

Pamraee | | ¢ J

System

Telecopiers Jd | 4 J J




Telecommunicaticn:s

Internal

Commercial Telephone Lines
® Plymouth
® Braintree

® Boston
Plant Data Phones
® Control Room

® TSC/0OSC
® EOF
¢ Recovery Center



Telecommunications

Internai

Auto. Ring—Down Phones — Corp. Comm.
® Links EOF and Media Center

Plant Paging System

® Links TSC/OSC, Control Room,
Security



Telecommunications

External

Auto. Ring—Down Phones
® From the Control Room to Mass.
State Police in Middleboro
® From the EOF to Mass. State Police
in Middleboro
® From the Control Room to the Plymouth
Police Dept.
® Links EOF and Media Center



Telecommunications

External

HPN (to NRC)
® TSC/0OSC
® EOF

ENS (to NRC)

® Control Room
® TSC/0SC
® EOF



Emergency Response Facilities

@ Control Room

® Technical Support Center (TSC)

® Onerations Support Center (OSC)

® Emergency Operations Facility (EOF)
® Media Center

® Recovery Center



Control Room

Purpose:
® To recognize and classify the event

® To control and maintain safe operations of
the reactor and all supporting <ystems
and equipment

Emergency Equipment:

® Terminal to the Nova 3-D computer

® HP-85A programmable calculator

® Nomograms

® Emergency Notification System (ENS)

® ant data phone



Technical Support Center

Purpose.
In depth diagnostic and corrective action
assistance to the contrc! room

Location.
® Primary - STA area of new Admin. buiding

® Alternate — control room



Technical Support Center

Emergency Equipment:

® Procedures, Tech Specs. P&ID's, FSAR
© Slave terminal to plant prccess computer

® CRT display (duplicates control
room display )

® Closed-circuit television monitor of
control room

® Radiation survey equipment

© ENS extension

© Telephones



Operations Support Center (OSC)

Purpose.

Assembly point for technicians from each plant
discipline to serve as a manpower resource
for contral room and technical support

center personnel

Location:
® Primary — STA. area of new Admin. buiding

® Alternate — control room annex



Operations Support Center

Emergency Equipment:

® Radation survey equipment
® Protective clothing

® Scott—air paks

® Procedures

® Speaker box telephone



Emergency Operations Facility (EOF)

Purpose:

Coordination of all involved response organizations
and continuous emergency evaluation inciuding
environmental monitoring and dose assessment

Location

@ Primary — Approximately 4 mies NW. of PNPS
on the grounds of the Plymouth
House of Correction on Obery St.

® Alternate — Area Il Mass. Civil Defencse Agency
Headquarters, Bridge'water, Ma.



Mecﬁa Center

Purpose:

Central location for dissemination of
information to the media by BECo<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>